
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

FD4-B276 
FD4-B277 
lJZ~J,ffijffifi~-1311.l*tJJ~~~/ 
!Jl~jmjffijffifi~-1311.l*tJJ~~~/ 

J~-'Y"":J°'v? 
, . 

\ PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATAROG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

FLAT-BED BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER 

FLAT-BED TOP-AND BOTTOM-COVERING STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER 

UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UNO FADENABSCHNEIDER 

OBER-UNO UNTERDECKSTICHMASCHINE MIT FLACHBETT UNO 

FADENABSCHNEIDER 

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT INFERIEUR A PLATEAU AVEC 

COUPE-FILS 

MACHINE A POINT DE RECOUVREMENT SUPERIEUR ET INFERIEUR A 

PLATEAU AVEC COUPE-FILS 

MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERIOR, DE GAMA PLANA, 

CON CORTAHILOS 

MAQUINA DE COSER PUNTO DE REVESTIMIENTO INFERRIOR Y SUPERIOR, DE 

GAMA PLANA, CON CORT AHILOS 

( P276101 ) 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

it ~ it ~ 
,-

D No. of needles · needle gauge 

1 =*it·3.2mm 
2 needles 

2 
q ·4.0mm 

q 

D 
3 

q ·4.8mm 
q 

4 
q · 5.6mm 

q 

A mt ~ !2 ~ 
Model B C i± tl 

Specifications 5 
q ·6.4mm 

q 

6 Jt ffii i f!i • J 
Bottom covering stitcher 

01 1 t-1!!*11ffl 
Plain stitching 6 =*it ·4.8mm 

3 needles 

iffi'iffiii f!i •J 
7 Top and bottom 

03 3 
tJ i~ - 1) / 1° ffl 
Covering 7 

q ·5.6mm 
q 

covering stitcher 
05 1 "'~am 

Hem stitching 8 
q ·6.4mm 

q 

11 Ii ~ !l I Device 

1Urtit 11:itt~tlJI ;t..t,f I"P-it 
E 11:fiii~-*~ •J I "P -it-*~ •J 'ilfittit'71H- ..tfrli •J *~ •J ~ ;t ..t ,1 

Solenoid type Air type thread Solenoid type Solenoid type 
Solenoid type 

Air type presser 
thread trimmer trimmer thread wiper spreader thread 

presser foot foot lifting 
trimmer 

lifting 

UT11 0 - - - - -
UT12 0 0 (B276) - - - -

UT13 0 - - - 0 -
UT14 0 0 0 (B276) - - -
UT32 0 0 (B277) - - - -
UT34 0 0 0 (B277) - - -

UT21 - 0 - - - -
UT22 0 0 (B276) - - - -

UT23 - 0 - - - 0 
UT24 0 0 0 (B276) - - -
UT42 0 0 (B277) - - - -
UT44 0 0 0 (B277) - - -



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. .::. (J) ~ Ii ' .::. (J) ,+: (J) ~;'f.11; (TE ~tHl< (J) }$A~ tL l "' ¢ JJk@- li iE nt~~) ~: ,1c 11& ~ tL l 
"' ¢ t (J) c ji,J t. 7° v - r 1.1"~)UJ 1-J"~t; tL-C "' ¢ ~ 1/ '/ (J) t.:. NJ (J) t (J) -CT o 

2. +~~~-Vit J..J~l'i--C1~JIJ T ¢ 1~IS11ii1di l8U 1-r 1J, l i TO 1W1, ~ k~~l*J (J) 1&~1.:1i -it 7• 7 7 A 

~ * l -r "'ii" o 

3. .::. (J) 4: Ii, 19941.i: 2n (J) -=r - ~ ~: ~--::J", -r f'r:n.lt ~ n t.:. t (J) -r -to 
4. ms,\11

1 Ii rirtj: l ~: r&n-1-~!JI ~ tL ~ .tJJr@-1.1" if> ~ i T o 
5. ~!Lliift-r111i*~T ~ fflS,'ij!,li, [====] fi&:f;)j{-C~ L -r J3 ~ ii" o 

6. msM, ::i - r' ~~J-/J{x<: c: 7'j:--::> l V' ¢ .tJJr@- li, 'T- :J tlS~-~£~ (53-"' - :J)-C J3 mm"'"' 
< t.!. ~ "' O 

§ 

Al. .:E 1*1~H* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2 . .:i:.1*1)ij{* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B. iH4r1PlxH* .. . . .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . 5 

C. J:.qi1h · ~-1-,M~l)ij{* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

D. :J'fll..r.. l~J{~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. ~ 1J 1~1* ... .................................... 11 

F. rqiflfl~{* ....................................... 15 

G. Jv - 1 "{ - llJ {* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 

H. *~irniPlfrltl)ij{* .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. A 7· v ,y - r~H*cB211> . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Kl. :/r-iNrlrr~H*(B276) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

K2. :/r-~rl~H*(B277) ............................... 27 

L. :*-1l1 r~H*(B276) .............................. 31 

M. itf3Zf[i:f~t11~1MJ1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

NL rnr!i 1J :!r-W ,; 001* .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. 33 

N2. rfilli ,; :!r-W 1J IMH* ............................... 37 

P. J:.filli ') :*-W 1J 1*Wf-CB277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 41 

Q. ~friHlfl.I. J:. 'T 001* . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 43 

R . .I. 7 - tfrJ.I. J:. .Y OO{lf- • . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 45 

z. 1t~J:lirm1* ..................................... 47 
J..s ',, ltR Cl f:l~.=1::: 
~/ - ':,./ OIJUJ:1-~-:£.'(.. •,, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

~~ I .......................................... . 
53-56 

57-62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number 

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet). 

2. Non-standard parts are indicated with l8M I Numbers inside the line indicate 

the subclass. 

3. This book was prepared based on information available in February 1994. 

4. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
r----, 

5. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ~----J . 
6. Check the gauge parts list (page 53) if there is an asterisk * in the parts code 

column. 

Al. Machine body 

A2. Machine body 

B. Needle cooler 

CONTENTS 

1 

5 

5 

C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

D. Presser foot mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

G. Looper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

H. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. Spreader mechanism(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Kl. Thread tension(B276) ........................... 23 

K2. Thread tension(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L. Thread wipermechanism(B276) ................. 31 

M. Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Nl. Lower thread trim.mer mechanism 33 

N2. Lower thread trim.mer mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

P. Upper thread trimmer mechanism(B277) . . . . . . . . . 41 

Q. Presser foot lifting solenoid mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

R. Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism . . . . . . . . 45 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 

GAUGE PARTS LIST .......................... 53-56 

INDEX ........................................ 57.....,62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer 
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt). 

2. Nicht-Standardteile werden mit j8M I bezeichnet. Mit den Zahlen innerhalb der 

Linie wird die Unterklasse angegeben. 

3. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Februar 1994. 

4. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 
5. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

.------, 
I I 1..----~ 

6. Falls in der Kolonne Teilecode ein Asteriskus * vorhanden ist, muB die Teileliste 
(Seite 53) kontrolliert werden. 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 
Al. Maschinengehause . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Maschinengehause . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B. N adelkiihlungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Obere Welle und N adelstangenvorrichtung . . . . . . . 7 

D . StoffdriickerfuB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Transportvorrichtung .. . ....................... 11 

F. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

G. Greifer .......... . .................... . ........ 17 

H. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. Spreizvorrichtung(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Kl. Faderspannung(B276) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

K2. Faderspannung(B277) .......................... 27 

L. Fadenwischvorrichtung(B276) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

M. Synchronisator ................................ 31 

Nl. Unterefadenabschneider ........................ 33 

N2. Unterefadenabschneider . ....................... 37 

P. Oberfadenabschneider(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Q. Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes 43 

R. Pneumatische stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung . 45 

Z. Zubehor ...................................... . 47 

LEHRENLISTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53....,, 56 

VERZEICHNIS ................................ 57-62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel est destine aux machines a coudre ayant le meme numero de plaque 
montre sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections). 

2. Les pieces non-standard sont indiquees para un ~. Les numeros de la ligne 
indiquent la sous-classification. 

3. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Fevrier 1994. 

4. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 
5. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 

r-----, 
• t'll' I I po1n 1 e ._ ____ _. . 

6. Verifier la liste des pieces d'ecartement (page 53) pour voir s'il ya un asterisque 

* dans la colonne des codes de pieces. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 
Al . Corps de la machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Corps de la machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B. Mecanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille . . 7 

D. Mecanisme de pied presseur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

F. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

G. Mecanisme des griffes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

H. Lubrification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. Mecanisme de l'etendeur(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Kl. Tension du fil(B276) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

K2. Tension du fil(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L. Mecanisme de tire-fil(B276) ..................... 31 

M. Synchronisateur ............................... 31 

Nl. Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

N2. Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

P. Mecanisme de coupe-fils superieur(B277) . . . . . . . . 41 

Q. Conj unto aereo del levan tador del pie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

R. Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur 45 

Z 1. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT . . . . . . . . . . 53-56 

IN'DEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 ,..,.,,62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro sirve para todas las maquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de 
identificaci6n que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas). 

2. Las piezas no estandar se indican con ~ .Los nfuneros en la linea indican la 
subclase. 

2. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en febrero 1994. 
3. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo. 
4. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea 

,-----., 
punteada~ ____ J . 

5. Consultar la lista de piezas calibradoras (pagina 53) si hay un asteriscos * en la 
columna de c6digo de piezas. 

INDICE 
Al . Cuerpo de la maquina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Cuerpo de la maquina . .. . . .. . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B. Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C. Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja . . . 7 

D. Mecanismo de la prensa tela . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

E. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n ................... 11 

F. Mecanismo del eje inferior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

G. Mecanismo del presilladora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 

H. Lubricaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

J. Mecanismo extendedor(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Kl. Tension del hilo(B276) ........................ ·. . 23 

K2. Tensi6n del hilo(B277) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

L. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo(B276) . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

M. Sincronizador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Nl. Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

N2. Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior ................. 37 

P. Dispositivo de cortahilos superior(B277) .......... 41 

Q. Conjunto solenoide del levantador ............... 43 

R. Levantador neumatico del prensatelas . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Zl. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7 

LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES . . . . . . . . 53-56 

INDICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57.....,62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A1. h ··use/ / Maschinenge ~ ::E1*fl11Kt / Machi~e bod~erpo de la maquma 
de la machine IC Corps 

15 

14-1 

18 

116 

1021 
103~"\ 
r ~ I 
II f I I' 
104-1 .)'.J ~rt-
104 

-1-

4 

138 

118-276.277-052 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A 1 . ::£1*~1~ I Machine body/ Maschinengehause / 
Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,,;1-( NAME OF PARTS 

2 S08627001 1 '7'77, TOP COVER 
3 S08628000 1 '7'77,/X")ff:.,, TOP COVER PACKING 
4 062681012 7 T"-:::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
5 S02606000 1 .11J3r'},r-fvi-: OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
6 081014670 1 O IJ ;..,-1PW14 0 RING,PW14 
7 159150009 1 :tJ v :J ? ;I ? 7 -t? :.,, OIL CAP 
12 S08629009 1 /\ 1) -( 1- '7 1) :tJ J(- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
13 018060822 1 7' T ;f. JI, I- 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
14-1 S08630201 1 ;1:.,,-(, FACE PLATE 
15 S08631000 1 ;1:.,,-(,H';/ff:.,, FACE PLATE PACKING 
16-1 062681612 4 j-JX:::J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 
18 117934009 1 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
19 S08632009 1 /\ 1) ;f. '7 T :.,, I:: :.,, 71 I ( - NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER 
20 102843004 2 -If 7-* :.i3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
21 104449009 1 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
22 104450109 2 ;1 '7 '.7 -t? :.,, OIL CAP 
23 154841009 1 )I ? 7 -t? :.,, OIL CAP 
25 108520009 1 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
26 S00313009 1 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
27 S08633101 1 :,1 ,-( 1-:tJJ( - BOBBIN THREAD COVER 
28 062680812 1 j-~' :::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
30 148084001 1 :t 1 JI, If- :J v j,: OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
31 S21813001 1 ?CJA-:1t.,-I-L CLOTH PLATE (L) 
32 100032004 2 -If '.7 -* :.i" 4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
33 S21814001 1 ?CJA-:11,.,-I-R CLOTH PLATE (R) 
34 S09123101 3 J7j-;f, JI, I- 4.37X15 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15 
35 S08639000 1 ? CJ A 7' t.,- I-/\'';/ ff:.,, CLOTH PLATE PACKING 
36 S21815001 1 A"- 1) 1, SLIDER PLATE 
37 102843004 6 -1}' 7-* :.i3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
38 S08642001 1 :,1, 1 I- T:.,, I:::.,, :tJ J( - '7 ~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY 
39 123185001 2 v JI, t: 7 * :.i3.57X4.5 SCREW, OVAL M3.57X4.5 
40 S08646100 1 v"1i·;1 I- MAGNET 
41-1 S21816001 1 vI.:tJJ(- FRONT COVER 
42 S08651001 2 vI.1JJ(--IJ--ttI. FRONT COVER SUPPORT 
43 S08652000 2 vI.:tJJ(--IJ--IJ-I.:.i? FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT 
44 153675001 2 7'T I- ;1 * V4.37 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37 
45 060681612 4 J(-(:.,, j,: 437-40X16 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X16 
46 114985001 1 IX';/ I- :tJJ( - I- ;I/(* SPRING, PLATE 
47 062680612 1 j-JX:::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
48 S08653001 1 1(i,;-ri:J SCREW 
49 142274009 2 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
so 146586009 1 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
51 062681412 1 j-JX:::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14 
52 105234003 1 j-';/ I- 4.37 NUT, M4.37 
100 S08665001 1 3:::J:tJJ(- SIDE COVER 
101 062680812 2 j-JX:::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
102 S00017001 1 ?CJA-:1t.,-I--IJ--IJ-I.:.i? CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT 
103 141183000 1 ?CJA-:1't.,-l-:,1-I- CLOTH PLATE SEAT 
104 181969003 1 -t? ';/ l-:tJ7 - ? ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
104-1 101706001 2 I- ;1-* V6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 
105 S08667001 1 3:::J:tJJ(-1-.)(-(,1(* SPRING, PLATE 
106 060680712 2 1< 1:.,, j,: 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
107 140063001 1 ~1/';/ff~:.,, DOWEL PIN 
108 S08668001 1 3 :::i 1JJ(-jj-( i,: SIDE COVER GUIDE 
109 107407003 2 :,1 ;1-* :.i4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
110 146586009 2 ;('77-tz;.., OIL CAP 
111 062681012 1 j-JX:::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
112 105234003 1 j- •;J I- 4.37 NUT, M4.37 
115 S08669001 1 :t? I) ff :::Jr'} :tJ J(- FEED MECHANISM COVER 

118-276,277-052 

-2-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

/ Maschinengehause / ~1*1V11l I Machine body de la maquina 
A 1 . de la machine/ Cuerpo Corps 

15 -

14-1 

1011 
103-® 

r-~1 
I f I I' 104-1 .) I ~,t . .--J 

104 

-3-

138 

118-276,277-os2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A 1 . ~1*~1Kt / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / 
Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::..,)( -( NAME OF PARTS 

116 S08670000 1 ,t '7 1) '\'- :::J 'J tJ / ( - /\ •.:,, '\'- / FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING 
117 107407003 6 :.- ..>< * V-4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
118 117516001 1 ;f. JI, I- 4.37 BOLT, M4.37 
119 S21959001 1 ,-:;·.:,, t: '7 '7 :n,<- BED UPPER COVER 
120 S08672000 1 ,-:;·.:,, t: '7 '7 :n ,<,, ·.:,, "'°;., BED UPPER COVER PACKING 
121 107407003 4 :.-..><iV-4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
122 117516001 2 ;f-JI, l-4.37 BOLT, M4.37 
123 S00313009 1 )('77-tz;., OIL CAP 
124 S08673000 1 )('77-tz:.., OILCAP 
125 146315000 1 )('77-t?;.- OIL CAP 
128 S08673000 1 ;e '7 5 -t? ;., OIL CAP 
129 146586009 1 ..>< '7 7 -t? ;., OIL CAP 
130 104450109 1 )('77-t?;.- OIL CAP 
135 146457001 1 :,,'\'-IJ•f1Z OIL STOPPER PLATE 
136 062670612 2 7""-:::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
137 151059001 4 ;t- :.., 11 -< :,, 7" .:i '7 MACHINE BODY LEG 
138 S08674000 1 7'"'j°7'77" OIL RESERVOIR 
139 S08675000 1 o•J ;.,? CRING 
140 018081622 5 J"t-;f.JI, l-8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16 
141 110641002 1 ~:..,* V-9.52 STUD SCREW, M9.52 
142 109203001 1 QI);_,? CRING 
152 * 1 :.- 3 '7 7 r-:;JI, LABEL 

< 8276,8277 > 
154 S10696027 1 '.l'7rl::3'7V7"-·J1, (UT11) DEVICE LABEL (UT11) 
154 S10696029 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V-5 ,-:;Ji, (UT13) DEVICE LABEL(UT13) 
154 S10696033 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V5"-Ji.. (UT21) DEVICE LABEL (UT21) 
154 S10696035 1 '.I? r I:: 3 '7 V-5 r-:;Ji, (UT23) DEVICE LABEL (UT23) 

<8276> 
154 S10696028 1 '.I 'Jr I:: 3 '7 v5,-:;J1, (UT12) DEVICE LABEL (UT12) 
154 S10696030 1 '.I '7 r 1:: 3 '7 V7r-:;J1, (UT14) DEVICE LABEL (UT14) 
154 S10696034 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V'5 r-:;J1, (UT22) DEVICE LABEL (UT22) 
154 S10696036 1 '.l?rl::3?V5"-Ji.. (UT24) DEVICE LABEL (UT24) 

<8277> 
154 S10696031 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V'5 ,-:;Ji, (UT32) DEVICE LABEL (UT32) 
154 S10696032 1 '.l?rl::3?:l5"-Ji.. (UT34) DEVICE LABEL (UT34) 
154 S10696037 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V-5 ,-:;Ji, (UT42) DEVICE LABEL (UT42) 
154 S10696038 1 '.I '7 r I:: 3 '7 V-5 ,-:;Ji, (UT44) DEVICE LABEL (UT44) 

118-276,277-052 

-4-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2. ~1*001l / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / 
Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la ma uina 

147~ 

14-2---~-m."'-... 
146 @?_,..- · 

16-2~,-

033 

051 

L1s1 
"-1s2 

~160 
~159 

B. !t,t*PIVl1l / Needle cooler/ NadelkOhlungsvorrichtung / 

B276 

Mecanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja 

8 

7 

,--l--, 
I 7-2 
I 
I 
I 

~~-----/ 

-5-

118-276,277-052 

118-276,277-124 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2. ::t~lm1~ I Machine body/ Maschinengehause / 
Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquma 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., ,;1. -1 NAME OF PARTS 
I I I I 

RM 
I 

<8276> -----------------------------
24 154841009 1 ,;1. 7 7-t?:., OIL CAP 
29 156887001 1 ,;1. 7 7 -t?:., 17 OIL CAP 17 

<B277-UT32 34,42,44>(..tfiffl ~J °*~ ~J Jf.1/ FOR SPREADER THREAD TRIMMER) 
14-2 S21960001 1 ,;1. :., -1 ~ FACE PLATE 
16-2 062681612 1 -r"'-:J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 
146 062681012 1 T"':J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
147 156937001 2 -..J1,-tJ-7-*~4.37X25 SCREW, FLATM4.37X25 

<033 >(n I\ - 1) :., -1 m, FOR COVERING) 
41-2 S21817001 1 YI'tJ/{-

155 S21862001 1 -Ji -1 t=L 
156 S21863001 1 -Ji{ t=R 
157 062710812 2 -rl'li::J476-32X8 

158 148847001 2 if-Jj* 

FRONT COVER 
GUIDE (L) 
GUIDE (R) 
SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8 
WASHER 

< 051 >(-" b SI.' Jf.l / FOR HEM STITCHING) ----------------------
159 S21864001 1 ti{ t=L 
160 S21865001 1 -Ji{ t=R 
161 062710812 2 T"'-:J476-32X8 

162 148847001 2 if-Jj * 

GUIDE (L) 
GUIDE (R) 
SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8 
WASHER 

118-276,277-052 

B . itit!l1111~ / Needle cooler/ Nadelkuhlungsvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme du refroidisseur d'aiquille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aqu1a 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., ,;1. -1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S08758009 1 /\ 1J-1 t-v-1~~7~:.,-77~ NEEDLETHREADCOOLERTANKASSY 
1-1 S08760009 1 /\ 1J-1 t-v-f~~-7~:.,77~ NEEDLETHREADCOOLERTANKCOVER 
1-2 047200642 2 A7' 1J :.- "/'c:.-AW2 PIN,SPRINGROLLAW2 
2 575456001 2 +-r"'-P~-1 t-3X10 TAPTITE,PANPM3X10 
3 S08761100 1 "'J-1 t-v-1:f~'77IJH FELT 
4 S08762101 1 7IJI, t--tt-ttI'7 ~ FELTSUPPORT ASSY 
4-1 508764100 1 7IJ1, t-s FELT(S) 
4-2 S08765000 1 7 I JI, t- FELT 
4-3 502874001 1 ~ ~ "c: :.- PIN 
5 062670812 2 T'X:J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
6 508766000 1 t:=.J1,?'-.1-:i OIL TUBE 
7 154943001 1 " 1J v -1 ~ ~ '7 ~:., '7 '7 ~ NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY 
7-1 047201640 1 A 7' 1J :.,"f 'c:.-AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2 
7-2 154945001 1 /\ 1Jv-1:f~'7~:.-'77~ NEEDLECOOLERTANKCOVER 
8 062670812 2 T'X:J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 

118-276,277-124 

-6-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C. J:..ib · it.lm1Ki I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / 
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

24--t] 
r----"" 
I ~30-t I 
I ~ J 1 30 \.. ____ ) 
31i 53 

51 -~~ I 

~11 Is 
52 54 48 

118-276,277-123 

-7-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C. J:.- · &Hf~1Kt / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / 
Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., )( -( NAME OF PARTS 

1 S21821009 1 7'- IJ? ~ PULLEY ASSY 
1-1 S21822009 1 7'- IJ PULLEY 
1-2 S14621001 1 11 7 ::; ? '7 'T 6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB 
2 014770622 2 7'-J- I- ;C-* V6.35? *° ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
3 S08682001 1 '7'7:.i'?R UPPER SHAFT (R) 
4 S08683000 1 11 -f ~ :., ~ 7 ' - IJ U TIMING PULLEY (U) 
5 014770622 4 7'-J- 1- ;C-* V6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
6 S08684101 1 •;., .:¥ 5' L? ~ JOINT (L) ASSY 
6-1 S08685001 1 "J::¥'5'L JOINT(L) 
6-2 S08686101 1 11 7 ::; ? '7 'T 6204LU BALL BEARING, 6204LU 
7 014770622 4 7'-J- I- ;C-* V6.35? *° ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
8 S08687001 1 '7'7:.i'?L UPPER SHAFT (L) 
9 S08688001 1 ,;:z:1 I- WEIGHT 
10 062711012 2 T"'::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10 
11 S08689001 1 7:.,1::::.,?7:.,??~ NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY 
12 104464001 1 ::.,;C*::;7,14 SCREW, M7.14 
13 014770622 1 7'-J- I- ;C-* ::;6.35? ;1{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
14 118853001 1 7'-J- I- ;C -* ::;5,95 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
15 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;C -* ::; 5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
16 S08692101 1 /\ IJ ;f, '7 v :,,, jJ :., ? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
16-1 S08693001 1 /\ IJ ;f, '7 v :., :jJ :., THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-2 S08694001 1 / \ IJ ;f, '7 v :., :jJ :., ::; ? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT 
16-3 S09120001 1 .=. - I-' JI, ::; ? '7 ..,. NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 
16-4 S30086001 1 /\ IJ ;f, 'J 1f :lf- ? ~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 
16-4-1 100064005 1 ::., ;C -* :':i3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
17 107153001 1 -tftf-* WASHER 
18 014760622 3 7'-J- I-)(-* :':i5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
20 145688000 1 " IJ ;f, '7 7' :.- -J- -< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
21 062670612 2 T"'::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
22 102630001 1 /\ IJ ;f, '7 7' :., T -( :n ? ::J 7 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
23 S08696000 1 /\ IJ ;f,,; )( 11 Jl,U NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U) 
24 S08697000 1 /\ IJ ;f, '7 )( 11 Jl,D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) 
25 S08698001 1 /\ IJ ;f, 'J NEEDLE BAR 
30 * 1 /\ IJ I-')( ? ~ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
35 S08716201 1 /\ IJ -( 11 ij' ij' I -( 11 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE 
36 018681022 2 7' T ;f, JI, I- 4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10 
37 062680812 1 -J- "'::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
38 S09124001 2 /\ IJ -( 11 ij' ij' I -( 11 :jJ 7 - COLLER 
39 S13385001 2 ::., ;C-* ::;3.57X10 SCREW, M3.57X10 
40 * 1 /\ IJ -( 11 NEEDLE PLATE 
41 S09121001 2 7 Jl,ij-7-* ::;3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6 
42 S08750001 1 /\l)'7'TB"-:,,,::.,:.,1J:., NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL 
43 014680622 2 7'-J- I- ;C-* :':i4.37? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
44 S08751001 1 /\ IJ '7 'TBvJ'(- NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER 
45 014680622 2 7'-J- I-/.-* V-4.37? ;j{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
46 S08752001 1 /\ 1J '7 'TB::;? NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT 
47 155539000 1 11' A I- ::.,-JI, DUST SEAL 
48 S08753000 1 /\1Jrj-'TBV'?/.1IJl,L NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (L) 
49 S08754000 1 /\ IJ '7 'TB:':i? )( 11 Jl,R NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT BUSH (R) 
so S03704001 1 1? ·;., I- :h 7 - '7 ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
50-1 014770622 2 7'-J- I- ;C-* V-6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
51 S08755001 1 /\ IJ,; 'TB I- IJ ';/ '71(-( NEEDLE GUARD REAR SET BRACKET 
52 018681022 1 7'-J-;f,JI, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X 10 
53 S08756001 1 /\ 1J '7'7B NEEDLE GUARD REAR 
54 014680422 1 7'-J- I-/.-* V-4.37? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
55 S08757001 111-'7-'T THREAD GUARD 
56 060630312 1 / < -( :.- I-' 238-56X3 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X3 
<-1,-2,-3,-4,-5> <=*it Ill/ fr 2 NEEDLES> 

30-1 146427001 2 7'-J- I- ;C-* :':i3.18? ;t, ~ I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
31 I S08715010 I 2 ~::.,:.-/\ 1)UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS 
<-6,-7,-8> <=-*it .E§ I FOR 3 NEEDLES> 
30-1 I 146427001 I 3 I 7'-J- ")( * :':i3.18? ;f- ~ 'SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
31 S08715010 3 ~ ::.,:.,/\ 1JUYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS 

RM 

I 
I 

118-276,277-123 

-8-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D. i,x !Vl1:Wt / Presser foot mechanism/ StoffdruckerfuB / 
Mecanisme de pied presseur I Mecanismo de la prensa tela 

-
r 
33 

ffia-20 

31 30 18 

B276-UT12, 14,22,24 

32-2 

B277 -UT32,34,42,44 

32-3 

t-~l~J 
011 i-B ~ Ji 
051 ~ 

-9-

40-2 

-2 -1 -4 -7 -6 -5 -3 

~·~l~J 
033 1---B ' 

~ 
B~B~ 

118-276,277-201 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D. fJJII rv!1;fi / Presser foot mechanism/ StoffdrOckerfuB / 
Mecan1sme de oied oresseur I Mecanismo de la prensa tea 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.., /. 1' 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32-1 
33 

521829001 1 ,t -+t J: J7 '7 v I< - R 
521830001 1 1f:..-i:J7.94 
143325001 1 ,tij-J:J7::.,J7JjL,,1<-1<i 
146522101 11.,,,<-1-3'7-t?·;.,1~ 
060680712 2 1<-(;.., l-'437-40X7 
508769001 1 ,t -f.t J: J7 "f 1) ;.., ? 
110793001 1 '7 IJ I::;.., 
155220000 1 ;t, ::l 3 J7 •;., /. ~ Jl,R 
154956001 1 ,t -t.t J: J7::., J7 "f M v 1<-
018771432 1 J77*JI, t-635-40X14 
154957001 1 ,t-t,t J: J7 "f M vl<-1< * 
508770000 1 :J? /. ~ JI, 
155539000 1 '/A I- ::.,-JI, 
508771 001 1 ,t -1.t J: J7 '7 v I< - L? ~ 
017711612 1 *JI, t-4.76X16 
110161006 1 7 •;., t-4.76 
508774001 1 ,t-t.tJ:*'7 
531012001 1 ,t-lj-J:73rj-t?·;.,i:; 
S31 013001 1 1- 3 '7 -t? ·;., * :J •;., ,. ~ 7 •;., t-
141728001 1 ,t-t,t:i:1<i 
140407001 1 -tfjj-* 

141208001 1 ,t-t_t:i:1<iJ7;..,7-( 
145472001 1 ,t-t.tJ:*'7/. ~JI, 
500879001 1 ,t -t.t :i: * '7 'I 'f 
014760622 1 '777 t- /.-* VS.95 
154596000 1 1' l-'f 1J:h,4L,,/{-'7·;.,::.,3;.., 
50877 5000 1 ,t -t.t :i: * '7 J7 ;.., 7 -f 
062681412 2 7 IX ::J 437-40X14 
508776001 1 ,t -t.t :i: J7 "f -f ~ 
508777001 2 1f :..-i ::l4.37 
528798001 1 7 -( ;.., jj - jj - I-' A 

062670812 1 7-X::J3.57-40X8 

NAME OF PARTS 

PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R) 
STUD SCREW, M7.94 
SPRING 
LEVER ADJUST PLATE 
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
PIN, COTTER 
AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER 
BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
SPRING 
SHAFT BUSH 
DUST SEAL 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY 
BOLT, M4.76X16 
NUT, M4.76 
PRESSER BAR 
ADJUST SCREW 
NUT 
SPRING 
WASHER 
SPRING GUIDE 
PRESSER BAR BUSH 
PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 
CUSHION 
PRESSER BAR GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE 
STUD SCREW, M4.37 
FINGER GUARD (A) 
SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 

<B276-UT12, 14,22,24>(*~.l.\. 'ffl I FOR THREAD WIPER) 
32-2 I 528800001 I 117-(;..,jj-jj-1-'C IFINGERGUARD(C) I 

RM 

<B277-UT32,34,42,44>(J:.fili ~J *-t?) ~J ffl I FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER) -----------
32-3 15288010011 117-(;..,jj-jj-t,:9 IFINGERGUARD(B) I 

<011,051 > <:t-l!!a·"'- kQ,Eij / FOR PLAIN STITCHING AND HEM STITCHING> -----------
40-1 * 1 ,t-t.t :i:? ~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
40-1-1 508782101 1 ,t-t,t:i:::.,v~-f PRESSERFOOTBASE 
40-1-2 100064005 1 ::.,1-i:J3.57 SCREW,M3.57 
40-1-3 S08783101 1 :t-t.t:i: 1::· :..- PIN 
40-1-4 501374001 1 t-1-iv2.3B?*~ SETSCREW,(CP)M2.38 
40-1-5 048020342 2 t- /. '7E2 RETAINING RING, E2 
40-1-6 508784001 2 :t-t.t:i:1<i SPRING 
40-1-7 062660512 2 7-x::JiV318-40X5 SCREW,PANM3.18-40X5 
40-1-8 S08785001 1 ,t ::.,,<i SPRING 

<033> < :t.11~ - 1) :,., 1' ffl I FOR COVERING> ---------------------
40-2 * 1 ,t-1.tJ:?~ 
40-2-1 508782101 1 ,t-t,t :i:::., :J ~-< 
40-2-2 100064005 1 ::., /. -* :J3.57 
40-2-3 S08783101 1 :t-t.t:i: l:::":..-
40-2-4 S01374001 1 t- /.-* V2.38? * ~ 
40-2-5 048020342 2 I- /. '7 E2 
40-2-6 S08784001 2 ,t-t_t:i:1<i 
40-2-7 062660512 2 7-X::J * ::l318-40X5 
40-2-8 508785001 1 ,t::.,,<i 

-10-

PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
PRESSER FOOT BASE 
SCREW, M3.57 
PIN 
SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38 
RETAINING RING, E2 
SPRING 
SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5 
SPRING 

118-276,277-201 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. * 1J m11Rt / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

6 4 3 2 

_lJ~ 

29 

-11 -

47 t? 
16 

118-276,277-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. i* 1) ~1Kt / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 146528102 1 " :.., ::., :.., IJ :.., ? ~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
1-1 S16498001 1 ::., ;(-* :/4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
1-2 145663001 1 I-;(-* :/4.37 SETSCREW, M4.37 
1-3 140165001 1 737-t? ·.:11:::..-:tJ?:J" SLIDE BLOCK 
1-4 146401001 1 :J -;)' GIB 
1-5 146402001 2 :J -;)';tij-I I:::.., PIN 
1-6 146403001 1 :J-;)";tij-I-( $11<.is PLATE SPRING (S) 
1-7 146404001 1 :J-;)' ;tij-I -( $11<.iL PLATE SPRING (L) 
1-8 062660512 1 t""-:J-* :l318-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5 
1-9 144053001 1 ",/::.,:..,737-t?';J:tJL.? ~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY 
1-10 144055001 1 t-~1<.i WAVE SPRING 
1-11 146529001 1 -tf-Jf;t. WASHER 
1-12 048150143 1 I- ;( '7 :J? 3 7 c, 5 RETAINING RING, C15 
1-13 146530001 1 :t? IJ O ';/ J-' FEED ROD 
1-14 146531001 1 = - I-' JI, :J ? 7 'T 20 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20 
1-15 140176001 1 :t ? IJ O ';/ )-' :t ij- I -( $1 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE 
1-16 117517003 2 -tt 5 ;f- :J2.38 SCREW, FLAT M2.38 
1-17 100025002 2 ::., ;(-* :/4.76 SCREW, M4. 76 
2 146532001 1 :t ? IJ O ':/ )-' I::"/ FEED ROD PIN 
3 147318000 1 I::/ PIN 
4 140326009 1 j'L.-t? / OIL CAP 
5 100251001 1 I- ;( -* :16.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 
6 146533001 1 :t? IJ 7T FEED ARM 
7 018771432 1 7' t- ;f, JI, I- 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
8 S08870001 1 7'•.:, ::.,.:z.;f, $1 './ PUSH BUTTON 
9 048040342 1 I- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
10 S08871001 1 ;r,11:..,:J71<* SPRING 
11 153484001 1 -+fjj -*4.76 WASHER, M4.76 
12 081003670 1 0 1) :..-~PW3 ORING,PW3 
13 146538001 1 :t? IJ :J? FEED SHAFT 
14 140327001 2 j'L.-t? / OIL CAP 
15 146539000 1 :t ? IJ :J ? ;( 11 Jl,L FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
16 146540000 1 :t? 1J :J? ;( 11 Jl,R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R) 
17 155144001 1 :t ? IJ :J ? ;( 11 JI, L 7 11 FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP 
18 155145000 1 , ~·.:,!f-:.., PACKING 
19 062670812 3 -J- r< :J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
20 S08872001 1 :t?•J.Y-f:tJ'7:j"'7~ FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
20-1 S08873001 1 :t?•J.Y-f?~ FEED BARASSY 
20-2 146544000 1 :J 3 7 ?' :t ? IJ :tJ ? :j' _,. FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK 
21 140207001 1 ::.,.:z.;t'7 IJ IJ ';,,'7 7::.,.:z. MAIN FEED LINK BUSH 
22 S23359001 1 -+fjj-* WASHER 
23 140209001 1 ::., .:z. :t ? 1) IJ / ? MAIN FEED LINK 
24 140210001 1 ::.,.:z.:t? IJ IJ :..,7 :J?S MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S) 
25 146554001 1 ij- !-= 7 :t '7 1) 1) :.., ? DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 
26 146555001 1 ij- !-= 7 :t '7 1) 1) / ? -;)' ::., .:z. DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH 
27 S23359001 1 -+fjj-* WASHER 
28 140217001 1 :t? IJ IJ :..,7 :J?L FEED LINK SHAFT (L) 
29 155151000 1 :t? 1).Y-(7':..-t-1 FEED BAR GUIDE 
30 100645003 2 -+j'jj * WASHER 
31 062681012 2 t-r<:J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
32 155177100 1 ;f,7::;/111 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE 
33 155178001 1 ;f-7:J/-(1lij-ij-I FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT 
34 S01297001 1 ::., ;1 -* V3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5 
35 062681012 2 t""-:J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 10 
36 S08876000 1 :t ? IJ 1f -( ;f, 7 ':/ / 11 -f FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE 
39 146741000 1 1:? ';J t-:n5- SET COLLAR 
40 101706001 1 I-;( -* :/6.35 SETSCREW, M6.35 
41 146547000 1 :t ? IJ 1f -( :tJ ? j' v FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
42 146548101 1 :t ? IJ 1f -( :tJ ? :j v ::f? FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT 

118-276,277-202 

-12-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. * 1J IVJ1l / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

6 4 3 2 

__ lJ~ 

29 

-13-

47~ 

16 

118-276,277-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. i! 1J !mil/ Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

43 014780622 1 J1-r I-;< -1- V6.351 ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
44 S08877001 1 ;t11J;_/1'f11-=ivJ17'-1~ SLIDE PLATE 
45 107272002 1 "'.1"5' -1- V4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
46 S03704001 1 -t?':I l-'f15-1 ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
46-1 014770622 2 J1-r I-;< .i V6.351 ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
47 140205001 1 ::,,.i;t-7 IJ 'JT MAIN FEED ARM 
48 018771432 1 J17;J{JI, l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
49 143564001 1 ::,,.i;t-7 IJ V-7 MAIN FEED SHAFT 
so 113431002 1 -tfjj-1, WASHER 
51 143565001 1 -r':l l-4.76 NUT, M4.76 
52 S08878001 1 iJ- t= 'J ;t 1 I) 'J 7 '7 ~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY 
52-1 062660712 2 -r"-::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X7 
52-2 018771432 1 J1-r ;J{ JI, I- 635-40X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
53 146556001 1 -tj" t= 'J IJ ;.., '7 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK 
54 148834001 1 ::-- ;< -1- V3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
55 S08879001 1 IJ;...'71/J{--1,V·:1~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER WITH SCREW 
55-1 018771432 1 J17;j{Jl,l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
56 S08880001 1 -tt t=r'Jr3r'J-t?·;, vi{- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER 
57 146559001 1 ;;;....ivs.s6 STUD SCREW, M5.56 
58 146560101 1 v1{-1{-1, LEVER SPRING 
59 100294002 1 ;; ;.., -1- V4.76 STUD SCREW, M4.76 
60 109203001 1 o•J ;..,? CRING 
61 047502242 1 7,."j'IJ;..,?'c;...AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS 
62 S08881101 1 iJ- t= 'J IJ 3 'J ;( ~ IJ -( ~ DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE 
63 146563001 2 ,=- 3 r'J-t? ·;, vJ{-7-. 1- ·;, ,~ STOPPER FOR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL 
64 025770232 2 l::5-tfii.ir.ir'J6.3s WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
65 017781412 2 ;f. JI, I- 6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14 
66 155175001 1 -t?·;, 1-.i~·;,-.,~ SET SCREW KNOB 
67 155176001 1 -t?':I I- -1- V SETSCREW 
68 S08467000 1 /'~':I~;.., PACKING 
70 154965001 2 J17;j{J1, l-3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8 
71 * 1 ::,,.1;1°'7 IJ /{ MAIN FEED DOG 
72 * 1 -tj" t= 'J ;t '7 IJ I { DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 
75 S16249001 1 7"•;,::,,.i;J{~;..,7-.1-•;,1\' PUSH BUTTON STOPPER 
76 060680512 1 I { 1 ;.., t,: 437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40XS 

118-276,277-202 

-14-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. ""f*lllril1l / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ 
Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior 

13 

23 24 22 21 20 

16 19 18 1 

-15-

10-1 
-2 
-3 

118-276,277-305 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F . 1"-~1~ / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ 
Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::.:-- ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S08889101 1 V"('JI, I- 7- IJ? ~ V-BELTPULLEY ASSY 
1-1 S08890001 1 V"('JI, I- '7 - 1J V-BELT PULLEY 
1-2 S14622001 11l," :':J ?'7'76304VV BALL BEARING, 6304VV 
2 014780622 2 7'-r I-;<-* :':l6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
3 153734001 2 7'-.L.-+t-+tJ:1111~* SPRING, PLATE 
4 062680612 2 j- "- :::J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
5 S08891001 1 ~11:':l?R LOWER SHAFT (R) 
6 154886001 1 -tj' jf * WASHER 
7 018771432 1 J7j-;j{JI, l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
8 S08892001 1 111' ~ ,:_,? 7°- IJ 0? ~ TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY 
9 014770622 2 7'-r I-;(-* :':l6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
10-1 * S08895001 1 111' ~ .:--1°"(JI, I- TIMING BELT 
10-2 * S08895002 1 11 1' ~ / ? "'JI, I- TIMING BELT 
10-3 * S08895003 1 111' ~ /?"(JI, I- TIMING BELT 
11 S08896101 1 1l,":':J?'7?"?~ BALL BEARING ASSY 
11-1 S08897001 1 11,":':l?r'J?"-J~:::i. BALL BEARING BUSH 
11-2 S14623001 1 11 ,. :J? '7 ?" 62040V BALL BEARING, 62040V 
12 014770622 2 7'-r I-;(-* :':l6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
13 S08898000 1 :t 1' JI, ~ - JI, OIL SEAL 
14 S08899001 1 :J? ''/ -ifT SHAFT JOINT 
15 014770622 4 J7j- I-;(-* :J6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
16 S08900000 1 ? 7 ,:.. ? :J? ;( 11 JI, R? ~ LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY 
17 S08903000 1 -'; 7,. I-~ -JI, DUST SEAL 
18 081032870 1 0 1J /?S32 0 RING, S32 
19 S08967001 1 ~;(-*:':l4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
20 S08904000 1 ? 7,:..? :J? ;( 11 Jl,L? ~ CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY 
21 114294001 1 QIJ /? ORING 
22 072600000 1 11 ,. :':l? r'J Jr 6000 BALL BEARING, 6000 
23 143311001 1 .r(J7 IJ /? '711 BEARING COVER 
24 143312000 1 .1'(7' IJ /? '711 J"i''/ :!f- / BEARING COVER PACKING 
25 062670812 3 j-.l'(:::J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 

* 1=n I± 7 - A ""' :;, 1-· ..t mi 0) T - ::\'- / ~= ,g- ;b 1!- -c .:: Jii ¾R r ~ I,,\ 0 (JIUliH~ IJHif 7' 1 ~ / ~""' JL, I- 3( ~ 0) {± 1-J :a: 
.::~P,ij < t!. ~ 1,,\0 ) 

Select parts marked with a star(*) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt 
replacement in the instruction manual.) 

Die mit dem Zeichen ( *) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen 
Index auswAhlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.) 

Selectionner les pieces indiquees par une etoile <*) selon !'index situe sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter a la 
section du manuel d'instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.) 

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco ( *) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la 
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccion sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucion en el manual de 
instrucciones.) 

118-276,277-305 

-16-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. Jt., - I"\- rvl1Ki I Looper mechanism/ Greifer / 
Mecanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora 

-17-

118-276,277-306 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. Jl! - I~- fll1l / Looper mechanism/ Greifer / 
Mecanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.0(1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S08906001 1 Jl,-/ \" "77:..,-7 :; -7-7~ LOOPER CRANK SHAFT ASSY 
1-1 148425001 4 J?j-;j{JI, l-4.37X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X 14 
2 018771432 1 J7 T ;f, JI, I- 635-40X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
3 110704001 1 '7 '7 JI, - /\ a '.i' t,: :, v t,: JI. LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER 
4 062660412 1 T "- :J 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X4 
5 S08910001 1 J1,-,~V? LOOPER SHAFT 
6 155539000 1 ;; A I- ~-JI, DUST SEAL 
7 S08770000 1 V? JI. 11 JI, SHAFT BUSH 
8 S08911000 1 J1,-/\V°?Jl.1IJl,B LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B) 
9 140327001 1 :Lt ... -i?:.., OIL CAP 
10 S08912001 1 Jl,-/\;j;JI,;; LOOPER HOLDER 
11 018771432 1 J?j-;f.JI, l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
12 S21866001 1 JI,-/\ LOOPER 
13 014680422 1 J?j- I- JI. .:t-V-4.37? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
16 S08914001 1 -ti ;_., :j"-" ;_., ~ ;_., IJ ;_., LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM 
17 014680622 2 J?j- I- JI.* V-4.37? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
18 146624101 1 -ti:.., :::f a ·;.i 1- -7 ~ LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY 
18-1 148425001 2 J7 j- ;J{ JI, I- 4.37X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X 14 
19 S08915001 1 -ti:.., ::ri.,.,<- LONGITUDINAL LEVER 
20 014770622 2 J?j- t- JI.-* 1/6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
21 S08916001 1 -tf:..,:::j"i.,.1<-V-7 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT 
22 S08917000 1 v1<-V?Jl.1IJl,L LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) 
23 S08754000 1 J\IJrj-7B1/?Jl.1IJl,R KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R) 
24 S03704001 1 -i? '.i' t-:h-5-? ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
24-1 014770622 2 J?j- t- JI.* 1/6.35? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
25 S08918001 1 -t?:..,::fa·;1 t-= 1:: :.., PIN 
26 148847001 1 if7f.:t- WASHER 
27 110161006 1 1"'.i' l-4.76 NUT, M4.76 
28 S08919001 1 ":..,~:..,f-3'7-i?'.i'*:'J ADJUST SCREW 
29 S08920001 1 ":..,~:..,1-;1.111 ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE 
30 062630612 2 T "- :J 238-56X6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6 
31 S08921101 1 -tf:..,:j"::i.,.-7~ LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY 
31-1 S09251001 1 -ti:.., :f::i "* 1/',:/ ::\' LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW 
31-1-1 120990001 2 J? 11 "'.i' :\' t- ;1. .:t- V 4.37 SET SCREW, M4.37 
31-2 140313001 1 -tf:..,::::fi.,.1<-:h-7::::f .. LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK 

118-276,277-306 

-18-

RM 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H - *~5wir.l171t~1Ki /Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

118-276,277-350 

-19-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . ~~fhf.l]51~1l /Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::--;(-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S08935001 1 '7 ,t - .£. WORM 
2 014770622 2 7'f- I-;<* :;5_357 ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
3 S08936201 1 1- Cl ::J 1 t,:;Y-:--?' ? ~ PUMPASSY 
3-1 144619000 1 '7 ,t - .£. ;t, 1 - JI, WORM WHEEL 
3-2 025350332 1 I:: 7-tf:ff * 1'" 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
3-3 062670812 1 f- "- ::J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
3-4 508937101 1 ;t;':--1'Cl-:SI-?~ PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY 
3-5 144622001 1 ~ '}·;, ~ 1::·:..-e:ff :sr DOWEL PIN (E) 
3-6 508939100 1 ;t..:,,;7' Jr-~ PUMP CASE 
3-7 147527000 1 ;Y- ';,,;??:$1 PUMP COVER 
3-8 062671012 3 f-"-::J 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 
3-9 144875001 1 1'7';,,;:J-\7- PLUNGER 
3-10 144876001 1 ?'7:,,; :J-\7-/{* PLUNGER SPRING 
3-11 112467002 1 './ ;( :.t- V-6.35 SCREW, M6.35 
3-12 147528100 1 Cl:h~'J OIL FILTER 
3-13 147529000 1 Cl;IJ~rj,tij-I OIL FILTER FLANGE 
4 017781412 2 ;J{JI, l-6.35X14 BOLT, M6.3SX14 
s 142359001 1 ,t 1 JI,? 7 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
6 508940000 1 71--J? ~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
7 112743001 1 ? ~ l::~ij-ij-I WICK SUPPORT 
8 062670612 1 f- "-::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
9 151429001 1 7" 1 - :i * JI, 1t" TUBE HOLDER 
10 062670612 1 f-"-::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
11 118770001 1 "·;, ~ / PACKING 
12 508943000 1 :h ? :::l. "y ? I JI, I- FELT 
13 S08944001 1 ? I JI, I- ,t ij- I FELT SUPPORT 
14 062670612 1 f-"-::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
15 157840000 1 ? ~ l::~3X3 (L= 100) WICK 3X3 (L = 100) 
16 508945001 1 ,t-(Jl,l\'11' OIL PIPE 
17 014680622 1 7'-j- I-;(* V-4.37? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
18 508946000 1 :7IJI, I- FELT 
19 508947001 1 ,t 1 Ji, 3 Jr 1 :SI OIL STOPPER PLATE 
20 062670612 2 T ~ ::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
21 145737001 1 ? I JI, I- ,t ij- I FELT SUPPORT 
22 508948001 1 Cl•;, t,: ,t 1 JI,/\-( 1'U? ~ MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY 
23 062670612 2 t- 1•<::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
24 112364001 1 l\-(:;J..J 'i -(?'';!:/Jf7*:J OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 
25 159476000 2 -tf-Ji:.t- WASHER 
26 508951001 1 I::= JI, 7 .:z. - :i? ~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
27 112351001 1 J\-(.:I.l 'i -(1':.t,.:J OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW 
28 159476000 2 if:ff:.t- WASHER 
29 155282101 1 t:=Jl,7.:I.-:i? ~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
30 112359001 2 I\-( .:I.I '\ -( 1'':J :/Jf7:.t,. :J OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 
31 159476000 4 -If :ff* WASHER 
32 508955001 1 ::t 1 JI,? 1 JI, :SI - ? :SI OIL FILTER CAP 
33 062680812 4 T "- ::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
34 508956000 1 ::t 1 JI, ? 1 JI, :SI - OIL FILTER 
35 508957001 1 ,t 1 JI,? 7 OIL FEEDING PIPE 
36 081044070 1 QI)';,,; '1P44 0 RING, P44 
37 508953001 1 I::= JI, 7 .:z. - 7·? ~ OIL TUBE ASSY 
38 112359001 1 /\-( .:I.l 'i -( 1'''1 :/Jf7 * :J OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW 
39 159476000 2 if-Ji* WASHER 
40 S08958001 1 Cl•;, t,: ::t 1 Jl,J \' 11'D? ~ MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY 
41 062670612 1 f-"-::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
42 509316000 1 ,t 1 JI, ? 1 JI, :SI - D OIL FILTER (D) 
43 062680812 4 T "- ::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
44 100645003 4 if :ff* WASHER 
45 509125001 1 7.:I.-"j":ff-( i: OIL TUBE GUIDE 
46 062780812 1 f-~::J 635-28X8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8 
48 147363000 1 ?IJI, I- FELT 
49 155294100 2 Cl:h~'J OIL FILTER 
so 155295001 2 Cl:h~rj,tij-I 1 :SI OIL FILTER FLANGE 
51 062670612 4 T ~ ::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
52 151927001 1 ?7'Y7?IJI, I- CLUTCH FELT 
53 112754001 1 ?IJI, I- FELT 

118-276,277-350 
-20-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. ;t. 7' v ~ - rll11Kt / Spreader mechanism/ Spreizvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor 

B277 

15 16 11 

~ ---~-, 7 
I 

j 

19 

-~ 

( 

5 13 

~ r-l-, I I 13-1 : 

, 4 I 7 8 12 I I 

i ®---l i ~ ~ ! 
~"----.) 

~ 
18 

1---20 

3 

.-mm@--27 

24 

118-277-310 

-21-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J . 7- 7' t.., ~ - ~1~ / Spreader mechanism/ Spreizvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de l'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;...;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

<B277> 
1 S08923101 1 A 1' l,., 1f "- ;.., ~ ;.., IJ ;.., ? ~ SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
1-1 S10656001 1 "- / ~ / IJ ;.., * V •;J ::\'- ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 
1-1-1 014680622 2 J?j- I-;<-* V4.37? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
1-2 S08925000 1 .7.1'v1fCJ ·:., t: SPREADER ROD 

RM 

3 101482001 1 I,., / :fJ / ~ ::\'- IJ 1 , CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE 
4 S08926101 1 .7.1'i..-111,.,1<-R SPREADER LEVER (R) 
5 018771432 1 J7 j- ;f- JI, I- 635-40X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
6 S13809001 1 .7. 1' v 1f Cl ':I t: I::' ;.., PIN 
7 148847001 1 -tfti-* WASHER 
8 110161006 1 j-•;J l-4.76 NUT, M4.76 
10 S08927001 1 .7.1'v1fV? SPREADER SHAFT 
11 148196000 1 '7 '7 ;( .7. -tt t: '7 '7 T ;( , JI, L SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L) 
12 148197000 1 '7 '7 ;( .7. -tt t: r'J '7 T ;( , JI, R SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R) 
13 S03421001 1 -t?·;J l-:IJ7-? ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 J?j- 1- ;(-* V6.35? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
15 S08928001 1 .7.1'v1fvJ<-L?~ SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY 
15-1 S08929001 1 .7.1'v1fvJ<-L SPREADER LEVER (L) 
15-2 S08930001 1 .7.71.,,1(7,-.,, SPREADER FORK 
15-3 148834001 1 ~ ;( -* V3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
16 014770622 2 J?j- 1- ;<-* V6.35? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
17 146547000 1 :t ? IJ 1f 1 jJ ? -:J Y FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
18 148834001 1 ~ ;< -* V3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
19 S08931001 1 .7.1'v1f,TV? SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT 
20 S08932000 1 .7. 1' v 1f , T V ? ;( , JI, SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH 
21 081007670 1 QI) ;..,?PW7 ORING,PW7 
22 110197001 1 -t? ';/ I- :n 7 - SET COLLAR 
23 014680422 2 J?j- 1- ;<-* V4.37? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
24 S08933001 1 .7. 1' v 1f ;t- JI, ~ SPREADER HOLDER 
25 062681412 1 j-r{:J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14 
26 S21962001 1 .7.1'v1f SPREADER 
27 062681012 1 j-~:J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 

118-277-310 

-22-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K1 . -*111l-=fml1Ki /Thread tension/ Faderspannung / Tension du fil /Tensi6n del hilo 

B276 

133--

135 

52 51 48 50 ~ -
0 

~J -~~--~ 

i-32 
[F:.31 

--21 

''>--22 

23 

e-26 
--j{!-f ta- ,~.~ 

,~s i'4Ttl.,./ 
. 15 19 17 

~128 
· \t//&_130 

118-276-418 

-23-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K1 . -*111.Ff~1Ki /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fil /Tensi6n del hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;..,> 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8276> 
1 S08961101 1 ~.1-(t,.7';..,j--( MAIN THREAD GUIDE 
2 062680812 2 t-.ix ::J 437-40XB SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
4 150645009 1 1 l-7'':/j--(J '1 11'L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L) 
5 014680422 1 7't- I-> i V-4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
6 S08962109 1 1 l-f-3'7~:11 TENSION BASE 
7 062681012 2 t- "-' ::J 437-40X 10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
10 S08963001 4 1 t-f-3'7~:1111-7'':/t-1 TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE 
11 S21878001 4 tJ ;..,tf SPACER 
12 110813001 4 }\ 1) 1 t- 7' ;..,j- 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
13 159574101 4 1 t-f-3'7~if-'7 TENSION STUD 
14 110832009 4 1 t- f- 3 '7 ~ if 5 7 I JI, t- TENSION DISC FELT 
15 144103009 4 1 l-f-3'7~if5::tif.I TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 8 1 l-f-3'7~if7 TENSION DISC 
17 S30564000 4 7'-3'7~'{*'7.Itf:ff* TENSION SPRING WASHER 
18 144104001 3 "IJ 1 t- f- 3 '7 ~ J{ * THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
19 144110001 1 ~1fJl,-/ '1 -( t-f-3'7~/{* THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
21 S30565003 1 1 t- f- 3 '7 ~t-·;., t- (7' tJ) TENSION NUT (RED) 
22 S30565004 1 1 t- f- 3 '7 ~t-·;., t- (::\' 1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW) 
23 S30565002 1 1 t-f-3'7:.,7';/ t- <~ r IJ) TENSION NUT (GREEN) 
26 S30565001 1 1 t- f- 3 '7 :.,t-•;., t- (~.X10) TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE) 
27 S21879001 1 1 t- .1 JI, > 1 11 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
28 S21880001 1 1 t- .1J1, > V? TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 
29 S21881001 1 ~>*V'4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
30 S21882001 1 1 t-.1Jl,;(-(1l,t~/{* SPRING 
31 S21883001 1 1 t-.1JI,;( '77 TENSION RELEASE ARM 
32 062681212 1 j--X::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
40 S08969101 1 '1-::Lr')t);..,-( t,.7';..,j--( THREAD GUIDE 
41 060680712 1 J{-(;.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
42 143602001 1 ~ '}·;., ::\' 1::· ;.... DOWEL PIN 
45 S08971201 1 /\ IJ -( t,. '7 1) " ;.., ~ ;_, 1) ;.., ? ~ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY 
45-1 S10657001 1 -( I- ? IJ "/ :., / IJ / * V' ';J ::\' TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 
45-1-1 014770622 2 7'7 t- ;L * V-6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
45-2 S08973101 1 /\ IJ -( t,. ? IJ O •;, r ? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY 
45-2-1 018401422 2 7' t- ;f- JI, I- 4X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
47 018771432 1 7' t- ;f- JI, I- 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
48 155220000 1 ;t- V 3 7' •;., ;L 11 Jl,R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
49 S08770000 1 V-7 > 11 JI, SHAFT BUSH 
so S08976001 1 " 1J 1 t- ? IJ V ? NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
51 S00356001 1 tf:ff* WASHER 
52 S00383001 1 ;f- JI, I- 5.56XB BOLT, MS.56X8 
53 155539000 1 :1-:J. t-:., -JI, DUST SEAL 
54 S08977001 1 " 1) 1 t- -7 I) v 1 { - NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
55 018771432 1 J7j-;j{JI, l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
56 155162001 1 ';).~-if SPACER 
57 S08978001 1 /\ IJ -( I-? IJ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP 
58 062681012 2 t--X::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
59 100645003 2 tf:ffi WASHER 
68 S08981001 1 J\IJ;j{r')7;..,t::;.., NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP 
69 062670612 1 t-"-'::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
70 S08982001 2 J\1)-( 1-'7?" NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
71 014680422 2 7't- I->* V'4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
72 S08983001 1 7' - J... /\ IJ -( I- 'J ?' ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
74 062680812 1 t-"-'::J437-40XB SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
87 S08989001 1 /\ IJ r ;( -( I- 7' / T -( NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE 
88 062630412 1 t-.ix ::J 238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4 
91 S08970001 111-7';..,t--(S THREAD GUIDE (S) 
92 062680612 1 t-"-'::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
94 S18530001 1 T;.., I::;.... r 11" -f D? ~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY 
95 060680712 2 J{-(;.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 

118-276-418 

-24-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K1 . -*I/IJ-rrm1j /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fil /Tensi6n del hilo 

B276 

'i--32 
[/c:.31 

4 

22 

23 

«@-2s 

- ii. 
--,~l-f'6~ ,~_,, 

1it:--L6 1'4TT1L .. ~ .' 
. 15 19 17 

~128 
· \ 130 

125 126 127 

-~LI 
~ 

f'\r 
129 130 

118-276-418 

-25-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K1 . -*l/ll-=f-1111l /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fit /Tensi6n del hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

96 S18532001 1 7'":., I::::., r 11' 1 U? ~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY 
96-1 146924000 1 ;u., ·;, r 7··:., :.,.i THREAD BUSH 
97 018680822 2 J7j-;J{Jl, l-4.37XB BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8 
98 S18534001 1 r 11' 1 ,t-ij-.r.1{* SPRING 
99 062670512 1 j-~:J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
100 S18535001 1 11-,t-ij-.r. i-:11"1 THREAD PRESSER BASE 
101 154965001 1 J7 T ;f- JI, I- 3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8 
102 S08992001 17'":.-t::::.-11-:::t-ij-.r. LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER 
103 154965001 1 J7 j- ;f. JI, I- 3.57XB BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8 
104 S08987001 111-T3'7:.,;f.,; THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD 
105 144504001 2 1 I-J7:.-j-1-ij-7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
106 144505000 111-7':.-j-11<i SPRING 
107 155510001 1 1 1- T 3 '7 :.,j-•:J 1- TENSION NUT 
108 S08993101 17:.,1::::.-11-'7'7 TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE 
109 062670512 1 j-~:J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
110 105161004 1 if'jf* WASHER 
111 S08994001 2 7:.,1::::.-1 I-J7:.,j--{ THREAD GUIDE 
112 060660416 2 I { 1 :., r 318-40X4 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4 
116 S08995001 1 :.,,1 j-7:.,t:::.-?~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY 
117 014680422 2 'PT I-;<-* ~4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
120 S21884001 1 1 l-.1Jl,;( 77;..,j--{ TENSION RELEASE GUIDE 
121 060680512 2 1< 1:., r 437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40XS 
122 S21885001 1 1 I- I- IJ ~? THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
123 048030342 1 I- ;( ? E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
124 S21886001 1 :n:.-:.,3'7/{* SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING 
125 S21887001 1 1 I- I- IJ L,, /{- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
126 014680422 1 J7j- I-;(-* ~4.37? ;f- ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) M4.37 
127 144526001 1 11';..,-* ~4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
128 S21888001 3 1 I- I- IJ 7 CJ ';I ? $? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY 
129 S21891001 1 -{ I- I- IJ 70. ':I ?W? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY 
130 014680422 4 J7j- I-;(-* ~4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
131 S21893001 1 1 I- .:i. JI, ;< 1 I- ~ T THREAD HANDING AREA 
132 062670512 1 j-~:::::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40XS 
133 144526001 1 11';..,-* ~4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
134 S21894001 1 1 1- .:i. JI, ;1 -7 i-:,; 1 , TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE 
135 100644005 2 :., ;(-* ~4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
136 146930001 111-J7;..,j--(?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY 
137 103810002 1 j-~'jj~J{-*if'if-* WAVE SPRING WASHER 
138 S28438001 1 77-J..1 I-J7:.,j--{D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D) 

118-276-418 

-26-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K2. -*11ffll-r~1j /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fil /Tensi6n del hilo 

B277 

52 51 

~J 

I! 

tJJ 
Q • - 86 
~85 

-27-

4 

125 126 127 

-~ 

f\\r 
129 130 

94 

118-277-418 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K2. -*1Jil-=f~1Ki /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fit /Tension def hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B277> 
1 508961101 1 :,,.:L1t-J7;..,j-1 MAIN THREAD GUIDE 
2 062680812 2 j-1X:J 437-40XB SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
3 150644009 1 1 t- 7' :..,7 1,~17'5 THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S) 
4 150645009 1 1 I- 7':.., 7" 1 J\' 1 1'L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L) 
5 014680422 1 7'7 t- ;1.-* V4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
6 S08962109 1 1 t--r37:,,$'1 TENSION BASE 
7 062681012 2 j-1X:J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
10 S08963001 5 1 l--r37:,,$'11 t-7':..,j-1 TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE 
11 S21878001 5 tJ;..,-tj' SPACER 
12 110813001 5 J\ 1) 1 I- J' / 7" 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
13 159574101 5 1 t--r37:,,;f,7 TENSION STUD 
14 110832009 5 1 I- f- 3 7 :,, if 7 7 I JI, I- TENSION DISC FELT 
15 144103009 5 1 l--r37:,,-tf5;ti.tI TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 10 1 l--r37:,,'1t5 TENSION DISC 
17 S30564000 5 -r37:,,J(-t,7I-tf:ff-* TENSION SPRING WASHER 
18 144104001 3 J\ 1) 1 I- '7" 3 7 :,, J< * THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
19 144110001 2 :,, $1 JI, - J\' 1 t- -r 3 7 :,, J < -* THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
21 530565003 11t--r37:,,j-'.i'I- (7' tJ) TENSION NUT (RED) 
22 530565004 1 1 t- -r 3 7 :,,j-'.i' t- (~1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW) 
23 S30565002 1 1 l--r37:,,7'.i' t- (~ r IJ) TENSION NUT (GREEN) 
25 S30565003 1 1 t-f-37:,,j-'.i' t- (7' tJ) TENSION NUT (RED) 
26 S30565001 1 1 t- -r 3 7 :,,-j- '.i' t- (~.X1CJ) TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE) 
27 S21879001 1 1 t-.:LJl,;l.1$1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
28 S21880001 1 1 t-.1J1,;1. V? TENSION RELEASE SHAFT 
29 521881001 1 :,,;1.iV4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
30 S21882001 1 1 t-.:LJl,;l.11';t:,,1<i SPRING 
31 S21883001 1 1 t- .1J1,;1. 7T TENSION RELEASE ARM 
32 062681212 1 j-1X:J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
40 S08969101 1 7.:L7tJ;..,1 t,.7';..,71 THREAD GUIDE 
41 060680712 1 J< 1:.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
42 143602001 1 ~ './ '.i' ~ I::";.., DOWEL PIN 
43 S08970001 2 1 t-7';..,j-1S THREAD GUIDE (S) 
44 062680612 2 'T-" :J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
45 S08971201 1 / \ IJ 1 I- ? IJ /\. ;_., :,, :., IJ ;_, ? ~ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY 
45-1 S10657001 1 1 I- ? IJ /\. ;_, :,., ;_, IJ ;_, * :,, '.i' ~ TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 
45-1-1 014770622 2 7'7 t- ;1.-* V6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
45-2 S08973101 1 J\1)11-?IJCJ"/r?~ THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY 
45-2-1 018401422 2 7'7" ;f. JI, I- 4X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14 
47 018771432 1 J'j-;f.JI, l-635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14 
48 155220000 1 ;t,V37".i';l.$1Jl,R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R) 
49 S08770000 1 V-7 ;1. $1 Ji, SHAFT BUSH 
so 508976001 1 /\ IJ 1 I- ? IJ ~? NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
51 500356001 1 if :ff-* WASHER 
52 S00383001 1 ;f. JI, I- 5.56XB BOLT, M5.56X8 
53 155539000 1 $' A I- :.,-JI, DUST SEAL 
54 S08977001 1 /\ IJ 1 I-? IJ V 1<- NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
55 018771432 1 J'j-;J{JI, I- 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14 
56 155162001 1 A~-i.t SPACER 
57 508978001 1 /\ IJ 1 I-? IJ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP 
58 062681012 2 'TIX :J 437-40X 10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
60 S08979001 1 tJ -tj' 1) 1 I- ? IJ COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP 
61 S08980001 1 tJ-tf 1)1 t-J7;..,j-1R COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R) 
62 060680712 1 1< 1:.., t:' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
68 S08981001 1 /\ 1) ;f, 7 7' ;.., I::: ;.., NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP 
69 062670612 1 71X:J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
70 508982001 2 I\ 1) 1 t- ., .,. NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
71 014680422 2 7'7" I- ;I.'*- :J4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
72 S08983001 1 7' - J.. I\ 1) 1 t- 7 .,. ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
74 062680812 1 -t- IX :J 437-40XB SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
78 S08985001 1 tJ -tf 1) 1 t- J7 :.., -t-1 L COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L) 

118-277-418 

-28-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K2. -*Xlll-r~1l / Thread tension/ Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensi6n del hilo 

8277 

52 51 

~J 

n 

tJJ 
n--as 
~85 

133--

-29-

4 

22 

23 

125 126 127 

-~ 

f'\r 
129 130 

118-277-418 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K2. -~HJl.l-=f~1l /Thread tension/ Faderspannung /Tension du fil /Tension del hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

79 060680712 2 J{ 1:.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
80 S08986001 1 tJ tf IJ 1 I- 7' :.., T 1 COVERING THREAD GUIDE 
81 S08987001 111-7:.37~nf-7 THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD 
82 144504001 2 1 t-7':..--J-1-if5 TENSION DISC 
83 144505000 1 1 t-7':..--J-1J{* TENSION SPRING 
84 155510001 1 11-7:.3 '7 ~-j-·;J t- TENSION NUT 
85 S08988001 1 /\ IJ r ;( tJ tf IJ 1 I- 7' :.., T 1 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE 
86 146427001 1 7'-J-1-;(-*~3.18?;J{.:: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18 
87 S08989001 1 /\ IJ r ;( 1 I- 7' :.., T 1 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE 
88 062!530412 1 -J- ,.._ :::J 238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4 
91 S08970001 111-7':..--J-15 THREAD GUIDE (S) 
92 062680612 1 -J- ,.._ :::J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
94 $18530001 1 7:.., I:::.., r 1f 1 D? .:: LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY 
95 060680712 2 / { 1 :.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
96 S18532001 1 7:.., I:::.., r 1f -( U?.:: LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY 
96-1 146924000 1 ;u . .- ·:; t= 'i ·;, ~ .:z. THREAD BUSH 
97 018680822 2 7'-J- ;j{ JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8 
98 S18534001 1 r 1f 1 ,t-ij-I/{* SPRING 
99 062670512 1 -r"':::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
100 S18535001 1 11-:t-ifI r~1 THREAD PRESSER BASE 
101 154965001 1 7'-J-;J{ JI, I- 3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8 
102 S08992001 17:..,t::..,1t-:it-ifI LOOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER 
103 154965001 1 7'-J- ;j{ JI, I- 3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3.57X8 
104 S08987001 111-7:.37~;1{'7 THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD 
105 144504001 2 1 I- 7' :..,-j-1-if5 TENSION DISC 
106 144505000 111-11:..--t-11<* TENSION SPRING 
107 155510001 1 11-7:.37~-j-·;J t- TENSION NUT 
108 508993101 17:..,1:::..-11-'7?' TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE 
109 062670512 1 -j-A:' :::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
110 105161004 1 tf")j-* WASHER 
111 S08994001 2 7:..,1:::..-1 t-J?:..--J-1 THREAD GUIDE 
112 060660416 2 I<-( :.., r 318-40X4 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X4 
116 S08995001 1 ~111 t-7:..-1::::..-?.:: LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY 
117 014680422 2 7'-J- I- ;e-* V4.37? ;J{.:: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
118 S21963001 1 1 t-.:z.Jl,;(111S TENSION RELEASE PLATE (S) 
119 060680512 1 /{ 1:.., t= 437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5 
120 S21884001 111-.:Z.Jl,;(7';..,-J-1 TENSION RELEASE GUIDE 
121 060680512 2 /{ 1;.., r 437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5 
122 S21885001 1 1 I- I- IJ ~? TH READ TAKE-UP SHAFT 
123 048030342 1 I- ;( '7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
124 $21886001 1 t,:..,~371<* SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING 
125 S21887001 1 1 I- I- IJ l,,J(- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
126 014680422 1 7'-J- 1- ;e-* V4.37? ;J;.:: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
127 144526001 1 ~;..,-* V4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
128 S21888001 3 1 I- I- 1J ·j'[J ':I ?S?.:: THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY 
129 521891001 2 1 I- I- IJ 70':l?W?,:: THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY 
130 014680422 5 7'-J- I-/.-* V4.37? ;J;.:: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
131 S21893001 2 1t-.:z.J1,;111-.::r THREAD HANDING AREA 

132 062670512 2 -J- ,.._ :::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
133 144526001 1 1f;.., -t-V4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 

134 $21894001 1 1 I- .:z. JI,/. ? t= '7 1 ~ TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE 

135 100644005 2 ~ ;C-* ~4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
136 146930001 11t-7';..,-J-1?.:: THREAD GUIDE ASSY 
137 103810002 1 -J-.::-Jf1'J(-*tf-Ji-* WAVE SPRING WASHER 

138 $28438001 1 7'-J.d t-7';..,-J-1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D) 

118-277-418 

-30-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. -*ik 1' 1111Ki /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

< B276-UT12, 14,22,24 > 'lltliilit (Solenoid-type) 
17 16 

!~ 

2 6 

-~7 

Ir, 
8 9 10 11 

< :;t 7 '1/ 3 :,,, / '( - "JI OPTION PARTS> 

I -P -it (Air-type) 
30 29 

ll rt 
/. -.lsl_ ~--:U~,_ 
c-;- : 1r 
~ .... 24 I ;:):·=. v- : C --- ,r· 

! l,J : ,,/ 

l~~J_v 
22 21 20 

23 

28 27 

118-276-405 

M. $t13ifl:~t±ifin!l1Ki /Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 

11-e 1-14 

l 

t-----1-9 

ju-cc: -,--I e) 
3 4 

1-16 

118-276,277-501 

-31-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. -*ik 1 fi11Kt /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / 
Me . d . fl/ M . d Ir . d d h"I canisme e tire- 1 ecanismo e ImoIa or e 10 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
I I I I I 

<B276-UT12, 14,22,24> 
1 S21867001 1 1' l-/\71' t:'~1' THREAD WIPER BRACKET 
2 100644005 2 :::.,;ei::;4,37 SCREW, M4.37 
3 S21868101 1 1' t,./\71''./l,,./1' t:''7~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
4 S21871101 1 1' t,./\7-fl,,/{- THREAD WIPER LEVER 
5 018681022 1 7' 7 ;f- JI, I- 4.37X 10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10 
6 S21872101 1 1' t-/\5-fa·;; t:' THREAD WIPER ROD 
7 105237002 2 ~:..,-* ::;3_57 STUD SCREW, M3.57 
8 S21873001 1 1' t,./\7-{'77:..,'7 THREAD WIPER CRANK 
9 S21874000 1 :.,7:..,:}-7 FULCRUM SHAFT 
10 S21875001 1 -tf1f-* WASHER 
11 062670812 1 -;-,x:J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
12 S21876001 111-1,51 THREAD WIPER 
13 062630412 2 j-JX::J238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4 
14 S21877001 1 -{ t- •;;;IJ ~ /{* THREAD CLAMP SPRING 
15 060670512 2 / { 1' :.., t:'357-40XS SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5 
16 149547000 5 ::J - t:' :t -It :t 4N CORD HOLDER (4N) 
17 062680712 5 71X::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
< ,t- 7' ~ 3 / I°' - '';/ /OPTION PARTS> 
20 S28897001 1 '7-(/\-t,:'~1':J-7 WIPER BRACKET SHAFT 
21 S28898001 1 '71'/'f-t:'~1' WIPER BRACKET 
22 018681032 2 7'1-;f-JI, l-437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X 10 
23 S28899001 1 '71'l~-'7~ WIPERASSY 
24 S23660000 1 ~1::- t,:::J:.., t-o-5 SPEED CONTROLLER 
25 S14085011 1 z J'- 7 .i - :t(L = 1410) AIR TUBE (L= 1410) 
26 S28744000 1 z 7' - 7' .i - :l'(L = 40) AIR TUBE (L = 40) 
27 S28902000 1 t., :J .i - -It 04-06 REDUCER 04-06 
28 S24021000 1 .:i..=.;,t:..-?16 UNION (Y6) 
29 S10243000 5 1-1' 0:.., '7 7:.., 1'NK-3N CORD HOLDER NK-3N 
30 062680712 5 71X::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 

~ft{Ni~ I Ref. No. L-1-17 ('llf&iit / Solenoid-type) L-20-30 (I 7'-it / Air-type) 

-*ikl.' -1:! •y 1-- /Thread wiper set 183821-101 S28896-001 
I I I I 

118-276-405 

M. it1ftfl:~W:Ri!VJ1Kt /Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J00102001 1 :., :.., '701-1' -tf '7 ~ #1 SG7 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7 
1-1 234141001 1 ::; :., 1' '7 .::; '7 '7 ~ #4-1 MAGNETSTUDASSY #4-1 
1-2 234143001 1 'r :.., :., .:i.. ·;; "" ;t, JI,~ - #4 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4 
1-3 076000600 1 11 7 ::; '7 '7 'r 6000 VV BALL BEARING 6000VV 
1-4 025030335 1 1::5-tf:M-*~13 WASHER, PLAIN L 3 
1-5 215083001 1 + j-lX-1! •;; I- 3X6D SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M3X6D 
1-6 234144001 1 ::J:.,-t'-718.7'7~ MAGNET 18.7 ASSY 
1-6-1 234145001 1 :J:., 1' '7 I- IJ ':I Jr~ -( #2 MAGNET SET BRACKET #2 
1-6-2 219558000 1 ::; :., -t' '7 12X18.7X6 MAGNET (12X18.7X6) 
1-7 234146001 1 '72XS.1X12ST WASHER c2x5.1x12sn 
1-8 211528001 1 + j-JX-1! •;; I--* ::l5X12 SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M5X12 
1-9 J00103001 1 '.I :., ::J - r '7 ~ G 1 5-2 ELEMENT CORD ASSY G 15-2 
1-10 230100001 2 +"TIX-!?•;; I- 3X6DB SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M3X6DB 
1-11 234153001 2 ,f°-lj'Z;IJj-7 PRESSER PLATE 
1-12 216870001 2 + j-lX-1! ':I l-4X16D SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M4X16D 
1-13 215082001 2 +1-JX-!?'>' l-4X12DA SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M4X12DA 
1-14 234154002 1 :., :..,-7 01-1'-tf;IJl{-#S SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5 
1-15 216410003 2 +7"--l!':l l-4X10DB SCREW, PAN (SWASHER) M4X10DB 
1-16 226391001 1 ::J- t,:'1{:.., t,:' CORD BAND 
2 062711212 2 7 "-::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12 
3 S21941001 1 :::., :..,-70-;-1-tt:M-< r SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE 
4 014680622 1 7'1- t- ;C-* ::;4_37-7 ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

118-276,277-501 

-32-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N1 . l'ft(fi 1) *m 1) IVl1Ki I Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

B276-UT11,12, 13,14 
B277-UT11, 13,32,34 

67 

1
1 ll ~~~~ ~ ~ 

\)) ~ ~~J, ~Aifj 
,-- ----------------------, 
I 1_

1 
1-5 1-6 1-3 1-2 1-4 I 

i 1-2 -~ ! 73 
I 1-7 1-3 ~] I ~~::.:::: 
I ,---..1 
I I ,+ ~..rt\\\\llll. • ~ ! 

7 : ~ I ~~~~1:i---s5 
\. ___ , __________________ ) 

2 3 

57 

30 
50 

28-8 31 if------56 U • 32 ~ 

/~~ ~: 55 
,,------ ~- • 54 33 • 

4 

~35~~ 
47 1 

48 

118-276,277-422 

-33-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N1 . l'ft(fi 1J *,m 1J rllil / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.-;1-( NAME OF PARTS 

< B276-UT11, 12, 13,14> 
< B277-UT11, 13,32,34 > 

1 S21895001 1 -< 1-~,J~v.11 t:?~ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
1-1 S21896001 1 -< t-~·J~v.11 i: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
1-2 S21897000 2 -=i· L.. ·'j' - ") RUBBER BOOT 
1-3 S21898001 2 -r"J l-8 NUT, MS 
1-4 021080302 1 -r"J l-3~.:Z.8 NUT,3M8 
1-5 S21899000 2 A I-';/ /\'-=l"L.. RUBBER STOPPER 
1-6 025080232 1 l::7-tf:ffi-r.:Z.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-7 S21900001 1 Cl';/ i:.r.:.- t:' RODEND 
2 S21901001 1 -( I- ~ IJ ~ L,, ./ -( j,:' j,:' ~ -( THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET 
3 S09043000 2 ., I.JI, I- FELT 
4 018062022 2 J7 -r ;f- JI, I- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
5 018501222 3 J7 -r ;f- JI, I- sx 12 BOLT, SOCKETMSX12 
6 S21902001 1 -( 1-~ 1)? t:'77T THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM 
7 062680512 1 -r "- :J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40XS 
8 014760622 1 J7-r I- ;C * VS.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) MS.95 
9 118853001 1 J7-r I- ;C * VS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET MS.95 
10 S21903001 1 11-~IJ? t:'?V? THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT 
11 104521002 1 -t?';/ l-:h-5- SET COLLAR 
12 014770622 1 J7-r I-/.* V6.35? if-~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
13 S21904001 1 -( 1-~1)'7';/~/{* CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING 
14 S21905001 1 ?t:''!/v:.-:n:.--<? DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE 
15 159908001 1 ~ :.-* V4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
16 S21906001 1? t:'r!,v:.-:n:.-V? DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT 
17 S21907001 1 -r·;.i I- 5.56 NUT, MS.56 
18 110140001 1 -r·;.i I- 5.56 NUT, MS.56 
19 S21908001 1? t:'r!,v:.-:n:.- DRIVING CONNECTOR 
20 S21909001 1 ·;.i-Jf.:Y-V? JOINT SHAFT 
21 117143003 1 -tt-5 * V4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
22 S21910001 1 ~?/.Av/{- LOWER KNIFE LEVER 
23 S21911001 1 ~T/"-/~/V? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
24 107231002 1 -tt-5i V4.76 SCREW, FLAT M4.76 
25 S21912000 1 ~T/-tf:ff* WASHER 
26 S21913001 1 ~ ? -( I- ~ IJ j,:' ~ -f LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET 
27 105955002 2 ~;1 *V4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
28 018681022 1 J7-r ;f-Jl, I- 4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10 
29 S21914001 1 7'7>Avl{- UPPER KNIFE LEVER 
30 S21915001 1 7'7>A UPPER KNIFE 
31 S21916001 1 :n:.--tf SPACER 
32 S21917001 1 -( I-·;, 7J ~ J{ * THREAD CLAMP SPRING 
33 S21918001 1 -< I-•;, :h ~ -r 3 7 -t? •;11{ * THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING 
34 S21919001 1 J7.:Y-1? CAUL SPACER 
35 S21920001 1 73 7-t?';/-f? ADJUST PLATE 
36 S21921001 3 -tt-5 * V2.38X8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8 
37 S21922001 1 ~?;CA LOWER KNIFE 
38 106568003 2 ~ ;1 * V3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
39 S21923001 1 7'7>Avl{-,t~J{* PUSH SPRING 
40 153222001 1 ~;1*V4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
41 S21924001 1 ~?/.AAI-';//" LOWER KNIFE STOPPER 
42 117143003 1 -tt"7-* V4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
43 S21925001 1 7'7>AAl-';//\'A UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A) 
44 S21926001 1 7'7>AAl-';//\'8 UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B) 
45 107419002 1 ~ /.-* V4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
46 060680712 2 J{-(:., t:' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
47 S21927001 1 7'7>Avl{-:ff-(t:' UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE 
48 060670612 2 J{ -( / t:' 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
so S21928001 1 JI,-/\'-( I- I- IJ vJ{-? ~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
51 S16385001 1 ~:.-*V4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 

RM 

118-276,277-422 

-34-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N1 . ""Fft(fi 1) *ij] 1) fi11~ / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

B276-UT11, 12, 13, 14 
B277-UT11, 13,32,34 

67 

-35-

57 

50 

118-276,277-422 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N1 . "'fftffi 1) -*W 1) !301l / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::..,;11 NAME OF PARTS 

52 S21909001 1 ·J :'f-r '.J? JOINT SHAFT 
53 117143003 1 "t 7 -* '.J 4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
54 S21932001 1 JI, - " 1 I- J7 :.., t- 1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
55 025350236 1 I: 7-tf::ff-* 7.:J. '73.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
56 144075001 1 ;f,Jl,l-3.57 BOLT, M3.57 
57 S21933001 1 7.1'JT~1 SWITCH BASE 
58 060680712 2 1< 1:.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
59 S21934001 1 7.1'JT?~ SWITCHASSY 
60 062020805 2 7,x:J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
61 S21935001 1 7.1'JT1~ SWITCH PLATE 
62 060680712 2 1< 1:.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
63 S28759001 1 ::J * ? ~ ~ - ~ t- JI, CONNECTOR TERMINAL 
64 060680712 4 1< 1:.., t= 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
65 S21937001 1 ~:..,:,,~1 TERMINAL BLOCK 
66 062301616 2 7""-::JM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
67 S21938001 1::J-t=?~ CORDASSY 
68 S04159000 1 I<:..,t=1M BAND 1M 
69 S02745001 1 -tf :ff* WASHER 
70 062680663 1 7""-::J 437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
71 S28760001 1 :::i.i?~-:hl<- CONNECTOR COVER 
72 060680512 3 1< 1 :.., t= 437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5 
73 233193001 1 -r-tl-:::i-t=-:i •J:,,:..,7 CORD BUSH 
74 S21940101 1 17'- "j'Jl,7 ~ CABLEASSY 
75 525907000 1 :::i - t= ;t, JI, ~ #9 CORD HOLDER (9N) 
76 062680712 1 7""-::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
77 S04159000 1 1<:.., r1M BAND 1M 

RN 

118-276,277-422 

-36-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N2. "'fft(fi 1J *-ij) 1) !Vl1l I Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

B276-UT21,22,23,24 
B277-UT21,23,42,44 

87 

W-------45 

67 

73 

59 
15~ r,~ 

rr~ ~, _J 
~ 1 37 ~40 39 

19 22 38 

~21 r 24 ~ I 

@-20 ~23 ... R) I 
36 

30 
50 

~-v 28---& ~r--...-31 fi>----56 

U /~·1/' : 55 

~33 ~54 

~35~~ 
41 I 

48 

118-276,277-422 

-37-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N2 . l'fttli 1) -*+l.J 1) ml1l / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :nc 1 NAME OF PARTS 

< B276-UT21,22,23,24 > 
< B277-UT21,23,42,44 > 

3 S09043000 2 7IJI, I- FELT 
4 018062022 2 J7 T ;f, JI, I- 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
6 S21902001 11'l-:\"- 1J'71-??T THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM 
7 062680512 1 T 1•<::i 437-40XS SCREW, PAN M4.37-40XS 
8 014760622 1 J7j- I- ;1. -l- VS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MS.95 
9 118853001 1 7"T I- ;1. -l- VS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET MS.95 
19 S21903001 1 1 l-:\"- 1J'7 i-?V-7 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT 
11 104521002 1 -tz·;, 1-:t.l?- SET COLLAR 
12 014770622 1 7"T I- ;1. -l- V6.35'7 ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
13 S21904001 1 -( I-:\"- IJ 7 ';/ :\"- /( ,l, CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING 
14 S21905001 1 '7 t:".Jv:..-1.1:..-1~ DRIVING CONNECTOR PLATE 
15 159908001 1 1f :..-i V4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 
16 S21906001 1 '7 t:".Jv:..-:t.i:..-V-7 DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT 
17 S21907001 1 j-•;, I- 5.56 NUT, MS.56 
18 110140001 1 T ·;, I- 5.56 NUT, MS.56 
19 S21908001 1 '71-".Jv:..-:t.i:..- DRIVING CONNECTOR 
20 S21909001 1 ·J:¥-rV-7 JOINT SHAFT 
21 117143003 1 -tt'5-* V4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
22 S21910001 1 ::.,~;1.,7.l,;/(- LOWER KNIFE LEVER 
23 S21911001 1 ::.,7:..-":..-::.,:..-v-, ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
24 107231002 1 "'t7-l- V4.76 SCREW, FLAT M4.76 
25 S21912000 1 ::.,7:,...-tj'-jj,l, WASHER 
26 S21913001 1 ::., ~ -( I- :\"- IJ I- 1f -( LOWER THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET 
27 105955002 2 ::.,;1. -l-V4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
28 018681022 1 J7j-;f-Jl, l-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X 10 
29 S21914001 1 ?'7;(.7-l,;/(- UPPER KNIFE LEVER 
30 S21915001 1 ?'7;1..7. UPPER KNIFE 
31 S21916001 1 :t.J :,...-tj' SPACER 
32 S21917001 1 -( I-·;, :t.J ~ /( * THREAD CLAMP SPRING 
33 S21918001 1 11--·;,1.1 ~737-tz·;,1<.i THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING 
34 S21919001 1 7"?'-1~ CAUL SPACER 
35 S21920001 1 -r3?-tz';/-(~ ADJUST PLATE 
36 S21921001 3 "'t7-l- V2.38X8 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X8 
37 S21922001 1 ::.,~;1..7. LOWER KNIFE 
38 106568003 2 ::., ;1. -l- V3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
39 S21923001 1 7'7;(.;f.l,;/(-,t-::.,1<i PUSH SPRING 
40 153222001 1 ::., ;1. -l- V4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
41 S21924001 1 ::.,~ ;l..7..7. l-';.t/\' LOWER KNIFE STOPPER 
42 117143003 1 -tt 7 -l- ~ 4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
43 S21925001 1 ?'7;1..7..7.l-';.t/\'A UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (A) 
44 S21926001 1 ? '7 ;( .7. .7. I-•;., HB UPPER KNIFE STOPPER (B) 
45 107419002 1 ::., ;I. -l- ~4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
46 060680712 2 1<. 1 ;., I- 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
47 S21927001 1 ?'7;1..7.l,;/(--jj-(I- UPPER KNIFE LEVER GUIDE 
48 060670612 2 1< 1:,... l-357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
so S21928001 1 JI,-/ \' -( I- I- IJ l,;/(-'7 ~ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
51 S16385001 1 1f:,...-* ~4.37 STUD SCREW, M4.37 
52 S21909001 1 ·;, :!f T :J '7 JOINT SHAFT 
53 117143003 1 -tt '5 -l- V 4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
54 S21932001 1 JI,-/\'-( I- J7 :,...-j--( LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 
55 025350236 1 l::7-t/#,l,-r.:I..?3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
56 144075001 1 ;f-JI, I- 3.57 BOLT, M3.57 
57 S21933001 1 .7. -( •;., -r 1i 1 SWITCH BASE 
58 060680712 2 1< 1:,... I- 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 
59 S21934001 1 .7. 1 •;, -r '7 ~ SWITCHASSY 
60 062020805 2 j--x::i2xa SCREW, PAN M2X8 
61 S21935001 1 .7.-(';.t-r-(~ SWITCH PLATE 

118-276,277-422 

-38-

RN 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N2. l'ftm 1) -*W 1) ~1l I Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

B276-UT21,22,23,24 
B277-UT21,23,42,44 

67 

73 

__....-... ....__30 50 

2841 ....... .,..__
31 

'il--56 
g .,,~-~, : 55 

~ ~33 ~54 

~35~~ 
47 1 

48 

118-276,277-422 

-39-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N2. l'ftffl 1) *ffl 1) li11Nt / Lower thread trimmer mechanism/ Unterefadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils inferieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::;.--.,c 1' NAME OF PARTS 

62 060680712 2 1<-(:., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 

63 S28759001 1 ::i -* '7 11 11 - ~ r Jt, CONNECTOR TERMINAL 

64 060680712 4 1< -(:., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 

65 S21937001 1 11:.-~~1' TERMINAL BLOCK 
66 062301616 2 71X:JM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
67 S21938001 1::i -i:1~ CORDASSY 

68 S04159000 1 / {:,,; r1M BAND 1M 
69 S02745001 1 -tfti-* WASHER 

70 062680663 1 -r1X:J437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 

71 S28760001 1 ::i.i111-:n1<- CONNECTOR COVER 
72 060680512 3 1<-(:., r 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5 
73 233193001 1 'T ~ 1- ::i - r -:i·:1 ~ :.- -i CORD BUSH 
74 S21940101 1 'r - ·:l)t, '7 ~ CABLEASSY 
75 525907000 1 ::i - r *JI,~ #9 CORD HOLDER (9N) 

76 062680712 1 "TIX :J 437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 

77 S04159000 1 1<:., r1M BAND 1M 

80 S28678001 1 -( I- ~ IJ ~ 1) ';,,, ~ - r ~ -( THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET 
81 S28670000 1 I 7' - ~ IJ ';,,, ~ '7 ~ AIR CYLINDER ASSY 

81-1 S28671000 1 :I:7'-~IJ;_,~ AIR CYLINDER 
81-2 S28599000 2 .7.1:::· - r ::i-;,,, 1- [J - 5 SPEED CONTROLLER 
82 415006002 4 7'-r*Jt, I- 5X40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40 

83 S21900001 1 CJ·:1 i::x:-;,,, r ROD END 

84 021080302 1 7 ':I l-3~.18 NUT,3 MS 
85 S28674000 2 :I:7'-'1-.1-";/ (L= 200) AIR TUBE (L = 200) 

86 S28675000 1 ')1.,,/-(t,:"J{)t,'1''7~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 
86-1 528676000 1 ') 1.,, / 1 r, < JI, -J' SOLENOID VALVE 
86-2 S01522000 2 /\-'7.1=.,t--;,,, HALF UNION 

86-3 S01542000 1 I )I,* .1 =.;it-';,,, 61 ELBOW UNION 61 
86-4 159874000 2 if-( L,,';,,,ij-- SILENCER 
87 062303012 2 j- IX :J M3X30 SCREW, PAN M3X30 

88 S28677000 1 I 7'-'f-.1-7 (L= 1000) AIRTUBE(L= 1000) 

RIV 

118-276,277-422 

-40-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

p. J:ftfti 'J *ij] 1J ~1Kt / Upper thread trimmer mechanism/ Oberfadenabschneider / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fils superieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior 

< B277-UT32,34,42,44 > 

43 

30 
29 

41 

34 

4 

15 

' 

\_~ 
l7 18 

-41-

118-277-423 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. _t.§(fi 1) -*W 1) "'11Ki I Upper thread trimmer mechanism/ Oberfadenabschneider / Mecanisme 
de coupe-fils superieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::.-;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

< B277-UT32,34,42,44> 
1 S21964001 1 l-"1f1-tt-ttI V '7 SUPPORT SHAFT 
2 S07350001 1 -+fjj* WASHER 
3 048050342 1 f-;<'7ES RETAINING RING, ES 
4 S21965001 1 -( f- ::\' IJ r 1f -( THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET 
5 014680422 2 7'7 I-;<* V 4.37'7 ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
6 S21966001 1 -( f- ::\' IJ r 1f -( Jq, SPRING 
7 062680512 2 7 ""- :J437-40XS SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5 
8 S21967001 1 -( f- ::\' IJ r 1f -( v I { - THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER 
9 S21968001 1 1-"1f1vJ{-V'7 LEVER SHAFT 
10 118735002 1 -+fjj* WASHER 
11 109763002 1 -+f-Jj* WASHER 
12 014680422 2 7'7 I-;<* V4.37'7 ;j{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
13 S21969001 1 -( I- ::\' 1) I-" 1f -( A I- ':/ I ~ STOPPER 
14 S01696001 2 -tt5 * V3 .57X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6 
15 S21970001 1 -( f- ::\' IJ f- IJ '/ 'J" 11 -( SET PLATE 
16 018501022 2 7'7 ;j{ JI, I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
17 S21971001 1 ;<Ati11-":,, V 1f1 KNIFE GUIDE BASE 
18 018680822 2 7' 7 ;j{ JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8 
19 S21972001 1 ;<Ati1r?~ KNIFE GUIDE ASSY 
20 014680422 2 7'7 I-;<*- V4.37'7 if-~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
21 S21974001 1 -( I- ::\' IJ ') v .I -( I-" '7 ~ THREAD TRIMMER SORENOID ASSY 
22 S21976001 1 'Jv.11 l-"111 SORENOID BRACKET 
23 062680612 2 7""-:J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
24 S21977001 111-::\'- 1J'7 l-"'7'JT THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM 
25 018401422 1 7'7;f-JI, l-4X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 14 
26 100645003 1 -tfjj* WASHER 
27 021400102 1 7'/ l-1:,t.14 NUT, 1 M4 
28 S21978000 1 tJ:.--tf SPACER 
29 S21979001 1 ;<A?r'J:Jv KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK 
30 S21980001 1 1 r'J;IA MOVABLE KNIFE 
31 018300622 2 7'7;f-JI, l-3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6 
32 S21981001 1 jj-( l-"111 GUIDE PLATE 
33 062630412 4 7"-':J238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4 
34 S21982101 1:J7-(;/,,A FIXED KNIFE 
35 S21983001 4 -tt5 *- V2.38XS.5 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5 
36 S21984001 1 11-'YtJ~J(* THREAD CLAMP SPRING 
37 S21985001 1 1 l-'YtJ~?'-3'Ji?'.i'J(* THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING 
38 062660512 2 7-"-:J *- V318-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5 
39 S21986001 1 A~- -tt SPACER 
40 102836004 1 :,,;<;t-V3.18 SCREW, M3.18 
41 S21987001 1 J(;t-tJ'r SPRING HOOK 
42 060680512 1 J(-(:., l-"437-40XS SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5 
43 S21988001 1 ~ 1-":,,J(* RETURN SPRING 
44 149547000 5 :J - r ::t -tt I 4N CORD HOLDER (4N) 
45 062680712 5 7""-:J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 

118-277-423 

-42-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. 1ftfitttlflI ..t. '7fA11Kt / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/ 
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdruckerfuBes / 
Conj unto aereo del levantador del pie/ Conj unto solenoide del levantador 

8276-UT13,UT14 
B277-UT13,UT34 

I 
I 
I 

1-1-3-9 

1-1-3-8 

! ~1-1-3-6 

1-1-5 1-1-6 

i 

1-1-11----.Q . 1-1-7 

1-1-16----

-====~~o ~ ~ 
1-1-15 1-1-14 1-1-12 1-1-13 

-43-

118-276,277-958 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q . ffl:fiilt, I ..t 1l ml1~ / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/ 
Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrOckerfuBes / 
Conj unto aereo del levantador del pie/ Conj unto solenoide del levantador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

< B276-UT13,UT14 > 
< B277-UT13,UT34 > 

1 183796201 1 'T ;.., ::l ;t -tJ' I 7' If -t? ':I I- 8 SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B) 

1-1 S21946101 1 j=!;.., ::,i';t-tj-I J'lf? ~ SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY 

1-1-1 S21947001 1 ·.1v.11 l-'11"1 SOLENOID BRACKET 

1-1-2 S21948101 1 ;t-tj'IJ'Jf'.lv.11 !-'?~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY 
1-1-2-1 S21949101 1 ;t-tj'IJ'Jf'.lv.111-' PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID 

1-1-2-2 S21899000 2 A I- •:.,1,::1·1.. RUBBER STOPPER 

1-1-2-3 021080302 2 -j-•:J l-3:'.,,.:Z.8 NUT,3M8 

1-1-2-4 025080232 1 l::7-tf:ff;t--r.:Z.".18 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-2-5 S28821000 1 :h;..,::, 3 ry ::j' .L.. CUSHION RUBBER 

1-1-3 S21950009 1 ~;..,:'.,,1(-("s-A?~ TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY 
1-1-3-1 S21951001 1 ~;..,:'.,,1/-("s-A TERMINAL BLOCK BASE 
1-1-3-2 062671012 2 -j-"s:::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 

1-1-3-3 062670612 1 T-"":::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

1-1-3-4 S02745001 1 -ff t.f ;t- WASHER 

1-1-3-5 062680663 1 -J--"":::J437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 

1-1-3-6 143522000 1 -j--([J;....:::J;t-?~- NYLON CONNECTOR 

1-1-3-7 220077001 1 7'7?:1JJ(-#14 PLUG COVER (#14) 

1-1-3-8 S05981000 1 8:::J - I-' 100? ~ 2 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2 

1-1-3-9 S05982000 1 W:::J-t-'100?~ W-CORD 100 ASSY 

1-1-4 018400832 2 7'-J- ;f. JI, I- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

1-1-5 S02592009 1 ~;..,::,111:n1{- TERMINAL BLOCK COVER 

1-1-6 062670612 2 T "- :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

1-1-7 018061631 4 J7-j-;f.JI, I- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16 

1-1-8 142268001 1 :::J- j-';t-tj-IL CORD HOLDER (L) 

1-1-9 062670612 1 -J-"- :::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

1-1-10 021080302 1 -J- •:., 1- 3 ~ .:z. 8 NUT,3 MS 

1-1-11 S21953001 1 ~v.11 i-:·:1.:¥T SOLENOID JOINT 

1-1-12 S09637001 1 I::;.., PIN 

1-1-13 048040342 2 I- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

1-1-14 102630001 1 /\ IJ ;f-ry J7 ;..,-j--( :1J? :::J 7 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 

1-1-15 S21954001 1 ;t-tt.I.J'Jfl,,J(- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 

1-1-16 S21955001 1 ;t-tJ-I J'Jfl,,J(-::,i'7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 

1-1-17 014710522 2 7'-J- I--"'*- ::l4.76? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4. 76 

1-2 S21952101 3 :h ., * 7 JI, 7' ~ 7 * JI, I- BOLT 

1-3 021080106 3 -j-•:J l-1~.:Z.8 NUT, 1 MS 

1-4 028080242 3 /(-*-if:ff'*-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-5 025080236 3 l::7-tf:ff'*--r.:Z.".18 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 

1-6 146254001 6 ~-~:n;..,-tf COLLAR 

1-7 021080302 12 -j-•:., I- 3 ~.:Z.8 NUT, 3M8 

RM 

118-276,277-958 

-44-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. I 7' -!IJ3I J:. ff lVl1Ki I Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism/ 
Pneumatische stoffdruckerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de 
pied presseur / Levantador neumatico del prensatelas 

1-7 1-8 
1-5 • @) ~ 

..._ __________________ _,, 

r---------, .. 
4> ~2 

I I 
, I 

~-11 2-2 

2-1 
I ) 

~ ~ 
3-1 3-2 

118-276,277-959 

-45-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. I "71 -ilflI ..t Jf lV11KU Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism/ 
Pneumatische stoffdrOckerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de 
pied presseur I Levantador neumatico del prensatelas 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

< B276-UT23,24> 
< B277-UT23,44 > 

1 S28681001 1 ;,j"-lj-I. 7"'7':,, IJ ;..,9'"7 ~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CYLINDER ASSY 
1-1 S28596001 1 :,, IJ ;.., 1f - t,:' 1f 1' CYLINDER BASE 
1-2 018061222 2 7" f- ;f- JI, I- 6X 12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
1-3 S28597000 1 I.7"-:,,IJ;..,1("7~ AIR CYLINDER ASSY 
1-3-1 S28598000 1 I.7"-:,,IJ;..,9' AIR CYLINDER 
1-3-2 S28599000 2 Al::-t,:::J;....t,CJ-7 SPEED CONTROLLER 
1-4 018505022 4 'J"f-;f-JI, I- SXSO BOLT, SOCKET M5X50 
1-5 S28600001 1 ;,j"-lj-I.-lj-t,:"rj;f-rj PRESSER DRIVING BAR 
1-6 021080302 1 j-"/ 1-3:--.:Z.8 NUT,3M8 
1-7 110167001 1 :::i a ROLLER 
1-8 110168001 1 ::JCl~-7 ROLLER SHAFT 
2 S28468001 1 I.7"-.:z.="/ 1--7~ AIR UNIT ASSY 
2-1 S21352001 1 7 1' JI, 11 - t., .:¥ .:z. t., - 11 FILTER REGULATOR 
2-2 S21353001 1 I. 7'.:z.=.•:J I- I- IJ ':JJr-f 11 AIR UNITSETPLATE 
2-3 140678000 1 ;t, - A ':J =¥ T AIR TUBE JOINT 
3-2 S28469000 1 T-A'.:z.=,t-;.., T-UNION 
4 101118001 2 v Jl,t-7 * ~4.SX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20 
7 S28682001 1 :t -1j- I 7' If I ( JI, -J' i:!. ':I I- PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET 
7-1 S28683001 1 ;t-lj-.r. 'J"'tJ()l,-J'-7 ~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY 
7-1-1 S28680001 1 '.I I., / 1' t,:' / ( JI, 7 -7 ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 
7-1-2 S01522000 3 /\-7.:z.=:t;.... HALF UNION 
7-1-3 159874000 2 -lj--( t.,;..,-lj-- SILENCER 
7-2 032422505 2 +-.,Jl,t-7*~4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25 
7-3 S28685000 1 .r. 7" - 7' .:z. - -j' (L= 310) AIR TUBE (L= 310) 
7-4 S28686000 2 I.7'-7.:Z.-'7 (L= 900) AIR TUBE (L = 900) 

<:f :f:,13 :,,1'i-·:; > < OPTION PARTS> 
3-1 S04896000 1 I.Jl,;f-.:z.=.:t;.., ELBOW UNION 

118-276,277-959 

-46-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

21 . 11/i~~1~ /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

~~ 1 
10 

~ 13 14 

;111~~~15 
~ . ~J~ 128 129 130 131 

19 41 _(f;.d'1jf·. :·~ ·:~~(1-~-"(J-~
1.IJ ~;:j;:> ;,, to,a1, 

·-·~ :::::::--;:-;-'·:. ~ ~ _ -~ ~ :1 , r;~-::--122 
~~- , I i @ii -UT32,34,~2,44 

~ -- B276-UT11,12, B276-UT13,14 ~ I 
~ UT21,22 B277-UT13,34 

125 123 
~ ~ 

f((@ B277 
126---(® , C@ -UT11,21 

UT32,42 

20 

26-1 

43 

@ 1t~~O)ll)j~ l:l:~:il!i" '->.:: t tJr;;; tJ ti" o 

e 
I 
I 
I 
I 

@ The details ofincluded accessories are subject to change. 

26-2 

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehtire sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les d6tails des accessoires incl us sont sujets I). des changements. 
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

-47-

17 
120 ~ 
< ;;t 7" '1/ 3 :,,, I 'i- ':J I OPTION PARTS> 

~-22 
~-----..-~IK/r--25 

0 ©-23 
(JIL-.24 

< FOR EXPORT> 

29 

31---if 

118-276,277-910 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z1 . 1-tlii~IVJ1i /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::::..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S08715010 10 ~ ::,1:.., I\ 1) UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS 
4 101572101 1 * ::l" '7 '.:/ 5.SX190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190 
5 118837001 1 * ::; .,. '7 '.:/3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70 
6 S01943001 1 6:tJ?;f,rj* ::;' "'7 '.:/ 1.6 SCREW DRIVER 1.6 
7 146049001 1 6:tJ? ;f. rj;;r.J \'72 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 
8 142721001 1 6:tJ? ;f. rj;;r.J \'73 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3 
10 150335001 1 6:n? ;f, rj;;r.1 \'75 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5 
12 156309001 1 Lti11* ::l "'7::,1 L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER 
13 105343001 1 ;e ti * t,, :.., r BX9 WRENCH8X9 
14 107779001 1 ;;r.r/i76X7 SPANNER6X7 
15 143566001 1 ;;r.1 \'78 SPANNERS 
18 117466000 1 1:::· :..,-t?·;, t- PINCETTE 
19 S06701000 1 ;Jf IJ ::t -f 7 - ? ~ POLY OILERASSY 
20 145277105 1 ::t 1 )I, 11:..,? OIL TANK 
21 107780001 1 ;;r.I \'710X12 SPANNER 10X12 
40 S06704001 1 '.:/ I) :I / ::t -f JI, SILICONE OIL 
41 140759000 1 ::;3-j' FUNNEL 
42 144224001 1 t-rj:;f:tJJ( - HEAD COVER 
43 S09002009 1 ,-.: JI, t- :tJ J(- BELT COVER 
44 102424004 2 ::, ;C * V-4.37 SCREW, M4.37 
57 062710812 2 7,-.: :I 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8 
58 116662003 2 -tfjj"* WASHER 
91 122991001 1 ? 1/?t:..,;JflJ??CI ACCESSORY BAG 
120 S21943001 1 1 f-7':..,7-('7~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY 
122 062501006 1 7,-.: :I 5X10 SCREW, PAN MSX10 
123 025050236 1 t-5-tf:ff-*r.:z.FJ - s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
124 028050246 1 ,ci if :ff* 2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
125 021500106 1 1 ::,1 .:z.7•;, t- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
126 502747101 111-:tJ-')-J(* SPRING 
128 508984001 1 -tj-77 :..,::,3:.., 1-~1 SUB TENSION BASE 
129 112300001 1 /\ IJ 1 I- ::t -tj- .I NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP 
130 112299001 1 /\ IJ 1 I- J7 :..,7-( ::,t ::,1(* COIL SPRING 
131 112301001 1 ~:..,i::;3.18 STUD SCREW, M3.18 

<B277-UT32 34,42,44> 
2 154125001 1 67J ? ;f, 'J ;;z. 1\'72.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5 
17 118064001 1 6:h? ;f. rj;;r.1 \'74 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4 

< B276-UT11, 12,21,22 > 
<B277-UT11,21,32,42> 
26-1 1149241001 I 1 I ? -tt IJ ? ~ ICHAINASSY I 
<B276-UT13, 14> 
< B277-UT13,34 > 

26-2 I S21942001 I 11? -tj- IJ? ~ ICHAINASSY 

I 
< :it- 7" ~ 3 / J'f.- 'Y /OPTION PARTS> 

22 147893009 1 ::t-ttI7'Jf?~111 TREADLE PEDAL 
23 021400106 27•;,1-1::,.:z.4 NUT, 1 M4 
24 062401406 2 7,-.::::i4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
25 116016001 2 ~ 11 JI, I- ;e PEDAL STOPPER 

< ffa l±iffl I FOR EXPORT> 
29 525099001 2 MACHINE BASE PLATE ASSY 
31 211964001 4 BOLT, M8X55 
32 025080236 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
33 028080242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
34 021080106 4 NUT, 1 M8 
35 147919001 4 RUBBER CUSHION 
36 S09001101 1 CHAIN GUIDE 
37 060680712 2 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7 

118-276,277-910 

-48-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

22. {-tlil~ml1Ki /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

8276 

90-13 

90-11 

90-9 
90-8 

I 
90-7-2=:, 
90-7-3 

< ~ 71/ 3 :,.; I~ - ''JI OPTION PARTS> 

90-1®----90-2-1 
E!}-90-2-2 

106 
'~5:tit-:r-"JJ!,ffliz .. 1 " ____ _j _____________________ ' 

(Full-submerged set) 1 6-1 I 

1 6-1 --~ Ty 
106-7 

~----------------------------

@ ft Jiit Jli (7) IYl *611:t it J! T .?, .:: t ii' a., IJ t T. 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les d~tails des accessoires incl us sont sujets ll des changements. 
@ Los detalles des los accesorios inclwdos pueden variar. 

-49-

) 
I 
I 
I 106-6 ® 

: 106-4~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

106-4~ 
106-5--® 
106-6~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

\. _____ ..,/ 

118-276,277-91 0 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

22. 1-tliJtim11~ I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..,.i< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B276> 
90 S29854009 1 1 I- ~ -r ~ 1 ? ~ 4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 4DTHF 
90-1 156112003 1 -:J 7 A 1-; 1 '1'D COLUMN PIPE (D) 
90-2 S02775001 1 1-; 1 1'* :l-t?'Y I-A COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A) 
90-2-1 150206002 1 l::7-tffl*16 WASHER, PLAIN M16 
90-2-2 150191002 1 6tJ? -J- •:; I- 5/8 NUT, 5/8 
90-3 150172003 1 -:J 7 J.,./ -; 1' -J' COLUMN PIPE 
90-4 150106003 1 -:J '7 A :l 31:..,f->;~ COLUMN JOINT ASSY 
90-4-1 062501406 2 7"--:J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
90-4-2 021500106 2 1 :'.,, .:i.-j- •y I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
90-5 150174000 1 -:J 7 A ~ 1' •y -J' COLUMN CAP 
90-6 S02778002 2 A '1' - Jt, ;t- Jt, ~ - 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
90-7 S02780001 2 A 7' - Jt, * :l -t? 'Y I- 2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2 
90-7-1 150179002 4 A 7' -Jt,V>; B SPOOL SHAFT B 
90-7-2 028050246 4 I { * -tf fl* 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
90-7-3 021500106 8 1:'.,, .1-j-•y l-5 NUT, 1 MS 
90-7-4 0A1503006 2 +-J-"--tf? ~ 5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) MSX30A 
90-7-5 0A1501406 2 + -j-,x-tf? ~ 5X14A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) M5X14A 
90-8 150180001 4 '7 'r-tf7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
90-9 150182000 4 A 1'-Jt,v'Y I- SPOOL MAT 
90-10 126863001 4 A 1' - Jt, ? 'Y :'.,, 3 :.., SPOOL CUSHION 
90-11 S02786002 2 Av'Yt=/\:..,jj - ?~2 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2 
90-12 150145009 1 1 I- J7 :.., -J- 1 ;t- JI, 11' - ? ~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY 
90-12-1 150185009 1 1 I- J7 :.., -J-1 ;t- JI, 11' - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
90-12-2 0A1503006 1 + -J-"--tf? ~ 5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A 
90-12-3 021500106 1 1:'.,,.1-j-•y l-5 NUT, 1 MS 
90-13 142998101 111-7':..,-J-14 THREAD GUIDE 4 
90-14 S04109001 1 1 I- J7 :.., -J- 1 -tt -tt :z: ;f, '7 THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
90-15 138843001 1 -tt -tt .r. ;f, 'i •y =¥ -r JOINT 
90-16 014060632 2 J7-j- I- .i< 6X6? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

------------------------ '""<:it -J' :'.,, El :..,1 ~- ·y > <OPTION PARTS> -------------------- • --
106 S11560001 1 ?Jt,-tt·1"v-V"-t?'Y 1- FULL SUBMERGED SET 
106-1 S11561001 2 l-'7"i'i'r11' HEAD SPOOL PLATE 
106-2 S11562001 4 tJ ? * y JI, J71' y ;f, JI, I- BOLT 
106-3 100666002 4 -., Jt,"T? * :l5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL MS.SX20 
106-4 025080336 12 l::7-tfjj*1f-(8 WASHER, PLAIN L 8 
106-5 028080242 8 J{*-tffl-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
106-6 021080106 12 -j-•y l-1~.18 NUT, 1 MS 
106-7 032461606 2 +-.,Jt,"T'7-*V4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX16 

112 S13714001 1 "rJ71'f-V-t?'Y I- LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET 
112-1 S13715001 1 "r 7' 1 If - V 7 r:J •y ? GAUGE BLOCK 
112-2 S13716001 1 "r-P1lf-V1~?~ GAUGE PLATE ASSY 
112-2-1 S13717001 1 "r-P 1 lf-V 1113.2 GAUGE PLATE (3.2) 
112-2-2 S13718001 1 "r-P1lf-:l-(~4.0 GAUGE PLATE (4.0) 
112-2-3 S13719001 1 "r-P1Jf-V1~4.8 GAUGE PLATE (4.8) 
112-2-4 S13720001 1 "r"J71 If- V 1 ~ 5.6 GAUGE PLATE (5.6) 
112-2-5 S13721001 1 "r-P-flf -:l1~6.4 GAUGE PLATE (6.4) 

118-276,277-910 

-50-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

23. 1-t~~~i~ /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

B277 

91-15__..-,,,.,,. 

91-J7 91-19 91-20 ~, 
I 

@ft~Jbo:>aJl*8Jl±~:ll!T7->.:: tt,r;l;;, IJ t-ro 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les d6tails des accessoires incl us sont sujets A des changements. 
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

-51 -

®-91-2-1 
®----91-2-2 

~91-8-2 
91-8-3 

118-277-910 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

23. {-tn.i~m!1j /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<B277> 
91 S29855009 1 1 I- ::jl T 'J 1 ? ~ 5DTHF COTTON STANDASSY (SDTHF) 
91-1 156112003 1 -=:J 7 }..,l ~1' 7'D COLUMN PIPE (D) 
91-2 S02775001 1 I ~ 1 7' * :J -t? ';/ I- A COLUMN PIPE SCREW SET (A) 
91-2-1 150206002 1 l::7-lf:ffi16 WASHER, PLAIN M16 

91-2-2 150191002 1 611? -t- "I I- 5/8 NUT, 5/8 
91-3 150172003 1 -=:J 7 }..,/ ~1' 7' COLUMN PIPE 
91-4 150106003 1 ::]7].., :J31/I-?~ COLUMN JOINT ASSY 
91-4-1 062501406 2 -t--""-=:J 5X14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
91-4-2 021500106 2 1 ::,, .1-j-';/ 1-5 NUT, 1 MS 
91-5 150174000 1 -=i 7 l.,,'\' -tr·;, 7' COLUMN CAP 
91-6 S02778002 1 .:X. 7' - Jl,;t, Jl,:Sf - 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
91-7 S02779009 1 .:X. 7' - JI, ;t, Jl,:Sf - 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
91-8 S02780001 1 A 7' -Jl, * :J-t? •;, l-2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2 
91-8-1 150179002 2 ;x_ 7' - JI, :J ? B SPOOL SHAFT (B) 
91-8-2 028050246 2 1{ i-lf ::ff i2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
91 -8-3 021500106 4 1 ::,,.1-j- •;, 1-5 NUT, 1 MS 
91-8-4 0A1503006 1 + -t- -""-tf? ~ SX30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) MSX30A 
91-8-5 0A1501406 1 +-t--""-lf? ~ SX14A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) MSX14A 
91 -9 S02782001 1 A 7' - JI,-* :J -t? •;, I- 3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3 
91-9-1 150179002 3 A 7' - JI, :J -7 B SPOOL SHAFT (B) 
91-9-2 028050246 3 /{-*-lf::ff-*'2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
91-9-3 021500106 5 1 ::-- .:z. -t- ·;, I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
91-9-4 0A1503006 1 + 7 -""-tf -7 ~ SX30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) MSX30A 

91-9-5 0A 1501406 1 + -r-""-tf? ~ SX14A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) MSX14A 

91-10 150180001 5 '7 'r-lf 7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
91-11 150182000 5 .:X. 7'- Jl,7';/ I- SPOOL MAT 
91-12 126863001 5 ;x. 7'- Jl,'7 •.:, ~ 3 / SPOOL CUSHION 
91-13 S02784009 1 ;t, JI, 'J - -tt-tt .:r. A-t? •.:, I- HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET 
91-13-1 150188009 1 .:X. 7'- Jl,;t, JI, $1' - -tt-tt J:.A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A) 

91-13-2 062501006 1 T -"" :::I 5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
91-13-3 021500106 1 1~.17•.:, l-5 NUT, 1 MS 
91-13-4 031452206 1 7 Jl,"T? 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.SX22 
91-14 S02786002 1 ;x_i.., •.:, t: /\/:ff--7~2 THREAD HANGERASSY 2 
91-15 S02788009 1 .:X. v •;, r /\ / :ff - ? ~ 3 THREAD HANGERASSY 3 
91-16 150145009 1 1 I- J7 / -t- 1 ;t, JI, 'J - ? ~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDERASSY 
91-16-1 150185009 1 1 I- J7 / -t- 1 ;t, JI, 'J - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
91-16-2 OA1503006 1 + 7-""-lf? ~ SX30A SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) MSX30A 

91-16-3 021500106 1 1 ::,,.1-j-";/ I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
91-17 142999101 1 1 I- J7/T1'5 THREAD GUIDE 5 
91-18 S04109001 1 1' 1- J7/-t-1-tt-tt.:r.;f-rj THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
91-19 138843001 1 -tt -tt .:r. ;f- '7 •.:, :¥ T JOINT 
91-20 014060632 2 7-r I- JI. 6X6'7 ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

118-277-910 

-52-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

ff - ~_;-$~-![~I GAUGE PARTS LIST/ LEHRENLISTE / 
LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES .. ffli 

Model 

i± ~ 
Specifications 
i±~ 5 ,,__. JI, 

Label 

ffl ~ 
Application 

it fi <*) 
No.of needles 
it Iii (mm) 
Needle spacing 

it 11:. ;q',Jl 
Needle clamp 

assy 

flJIIfJl 
Presser foot assy 

(B276) 

B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 
B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 

011-1 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5 

S08678-001 S08678-002 S08678-003 S08678-004 S08678-005 

i-l!!dffl B276 B277 
For plain stitching 

·. - -._ ·-
~-:.-.... , 

,~,;,,,,.,, 

2 2 2 2 2 

3.2 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4 

t:::: t:::: 

- -

(U ~ ~ ~ ~ 
S08699-001 S08701-001 S08703-001 S08705-001 S08707-001 

<> 
~i 

<> 

00, 00 0 q 
lo 

F " "" = - - -
S21832-001 S21834-001 S21836-001 S21838-001 S21840-001 

1/4 

------------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

flJII*~ 
Presser foot assy 

(B277) 

it ,& 
Needle plate 

~~~Hlir 
Main feed dog 

~lb~~J it 
Differential feed 

dog 

lo .. .__ 

S08779-201 

• = -
S08786-201 

---= 
S08788-201 

nx 
I f: 

CQi. 

S08790-201 

(Q) 

• t: -
S08792-201 

(Q) 

S08717-001 S08718-001 S08719-001 S08720-001 S08721-001 

S08882-001 

S08885-001 

-53-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-ti ffli 
Model 

i± ~ 
Specifications 
i± ~ 5 ,,__. J 1, 

Label 

ffl ~ 
Application 

it ~ <*) 
No.of needles 
it ~ (mm) 
Needle spacing 

it 11:. ;( ~Ji 
Needle clamp 

assy 

tl!lIU 
Presser foot assy 

(B276) 

2/4 
B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 
B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 

011-6 011-7 011-8 033-3 033-4 033-5 

S08678-006 S08678-007 S08678-008 S08678-064 S08678-065 S08678-066 

ii!!Qffl I For plain stitching 

B276~ B277 ~~! 

3 3 

4.8 5.6 

D D 

S08709-001 S08711-001 

a 

000, 

3 

6.4 

D 
-oooo 

O,;,,.@ 
ef!_ 

S08713-001 

:~ 

a 

000, 

tJ 1~ - 1) ::,, "'f ffl I For covering 

B27~ B277 ~ 

<e}' ~/ 
2 

4.8 

""' 
t::: 

-

~ 
S08703-001 

<> 

0 0, 
. .. 

2 

5.6 

~ 
S08705-001 

a 

0 o, 

2 

6.4 

= 

~ ~o~ 
I~ 

S08707-001 

a 

0 0 
= t= 

S21842-001 S21844-001 S21846-001 S21848-001 S21850-001 S21852-001 ------------ ----------- ----------- ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------

tl!lIU 
Presser foot assy 

(B277) 

it t& 
Needle plate 

=Ei! ~) jt 
Main feed dog 

~lbi! ~) it 
Differential feed 

dog 

. ~ ----- . .. -----

r: 
CAl, 

~ = 

S08794-201 S08796-201 S08798-201 S08828-201 S08830-201 S08832-201 

lQ) g, g, lQ) lQ) lQ) 

JI 
S08722-001 S08723-001 S08724-001 S21823-001 S21824-001 S21825-001 

S08882-001 S21860-001 

S08885-001 S21861-001 

-54-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.fl • 
Model 

i± :tM 
Sped fi cations 

i± :tM 5 "' J 1, 
Label 

ffl ~ 
Application 

u ~ (*> 
No.of needles 
it II'; (mm) 
Needle spacing 

itll:.;< *.D. 
Needle clamp 

assy 

tlf!I*,!l. 
Presser foot assy 

(8276) 

3/4 
B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 B276 
B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 B277 

033-6 033-7 033-8 OS 1-1 051-2 051-3 

S08678-067 S08678-068 S08678-069 S08678-056 S08678-057 S08678-058 

71 J '\ - ') :., "/ ffl I For covering 

B276 \\_' B277 

3 3 3 

4.8 5.6 6.4 

.., 

C: D C: 

-
~ 

S08709-001 S08711-001 S08713-001 

"' "' 
000 000, OOQ 

• = • = = .. 

S21854-001 S21856-001 S21858-001 

"J... it.i1ffl I For hem stitching 

B276~ B277 ~ 

"<·· ~J 
2 

3.2 

= 
-

(ir 
S08699-001 

"' 
00, 

S21832-001 

2 

4.0 

C: 

~ 
S08701-001 

S21834-001 

2 

4.8 

r-

~ 
S08703-001 

0 0, 

= = -
S21836-001 ----------------------------------------------

tlf!I*Jl 
Presser foot assy 

(8277) 

it t& 
Needle plate 

::t~~Hi 
Main feed dog 

~ti~~J­
Differential feed 

dog 

1 }b 

r.: 
Giru. 

. Cm. 
= = 

'--
. " -

S08834-201 S08836-201 S08838-201 S08779-201 S08786-201 S08788-201 

S21826-001 S21827-001 S21828-001 S08717-001 S08718-001 S08719-001 

S21860-001 S08882-001 

S21861-001 S08885-001 

-55-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.fl ffli 
Model 

i± ~ 
Specifications 
1±~5 "-')L, 

Label 

m ~ 
Application 

it ~ <*> 
No.of needles 
it Iii (mm) 
Needle spacing 

it .Jl ;( u 
Needle clamp 

assy 

flfJI*ll. 
Presser foot assy 

(B276) 

8276 8276 8276 8276 8276 
8277 B277 8277 8277 8277 

051-4 051-5 051-6 051-7 051-8 

S08678-059 S08678-060 S08678-061 S08678-062 S08678-063 

"'1,. *'-lffl 
For hem stitching 

2 

5.6 

S08705-001 

"" 
0 0 

= " -
S21838-001 

2 

6.4 

t:: 

S08707-001 

"" 
0 0 

S21840-001 

B27~ 
8277 

3 3 3 

4.8 5.6 6.4 

D 

~ 
S08709-001 S08711-001 S08713-001 

: lf 
R tt; " 

0 I 
1

0 I o 

000, 000, ooq 
" "' . " - -

S21842-001 S21844-001 S21846-001 

4/4 

------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

flfJ I *ll 
Presser foot assy 

(B277) 

it t& 
Needle plate 

.:E~~Jti 
Main feed dog 

~ti~~). 
Differential feed 

dog 

... 

. .. .. " ~ . - - -
S08790-201 S08792-201 S08794201 

I: I 

wil 

S08796201 S08798-201 

(Q) (Q) 

S08720-001 S08721-001 S08722-001 S08723-001 S08724-001 

S08882-001 

S08885-001 

-56-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/I NOICE 

CODE REF.NO. 

J00102001 M - 1 
J00103001 M - 1-9 
S00017001 A1 -102 
S00313009 A1 - 26 

A1 -123 
S00356001 K1 - 51 

K2 - 51 
S00383001 K1 - 52 

K2 - 52 
S00879001 D - 25 
S01297001 E - 34 
S01374001 D - 40-1-4 

D -40-2-4 
S01522000 R - 7-1-2 

N2 - 86-2 
S01542000 N2 - 86-3 
S01696001 p -14 
S01943001 22 -6 
S02592009 Q - 1-1-5 
S02606000 A1 -5 
S02745001 Q - 1-1-3-4 

N1 -69 
N2 -69 

S02747101 22 -126 
S02775001 22 -90-2 

23 - 91-2 
S02778002 22 -90-6 

23 -91-6 
S02779009 23 -91-7 
S02780001 22 -90-7 

23 -91-8 
S02782001 23 -91-9 
S02784009 23 -91-13 
S02786002 22 - 90-11 

23 -91-14 
S02788009 23 -91-15 
S02874001 B -4-3 
S03421001 J -13 
S03704001 C -50 

E -46 
G -24 

S04109001 22 -90-14 
23 - 91-18 

S04159000 N1 -68 
N1 -77 
N2 -68 
N2 -77 

S04896000 R - 3-1 
S05981000 Q - 1-1-3-8 
S05982000 Q - 1-1-3-9 
S06701000 22 -19 
S06704001 22 -40 
S07350001 p -2 
S08467000 E -68 
S08627001 A1 -2 
S08628000 A1 -3 
S08629009 A1 - 12 
S08630201 A1 - 14-1 
S08631000 A1 -15 
S08632009 A1 -19 
S08633101 A1 -27 
S08639000 A1 - 35 
S08642001 A1 -38 
S08646100 A1 -40 
508651001 A1 -42 

Page CODE 

32 c::noc:c: , 11111 - ·--'""' 
32 S08653001 
2 S08665001 
2 S08667001 
4 S08668001 
24 S08669001 
28 S08670000 
24 S08672000 
28 S08673000 
10 
12 S08674000 
10 S08675000 
10 S08682001 
46 S08683000 
40 S08684101 
40 S08685001 
42 S08686101 
48 S08687001 
44 S08688001 
2 S08689001 
44 S08692101 
36 S08693001 
40 S08694001 
48 S08696000 
so S08697000 
52 S08698001 
so S08715010 
52 
52 
so S08716201 
52 S08750001 
52 S08751001 
52 S08752001 
so S08753000 
52 S08754000 
52 
6 S08755001 
22 S08756001 
8 S08757001 
14 S08758009 
18 S08760009 
so S08761100 
52 S08762101 
36 S08764100 
36 S08765000 
40 S08766000 
40 S08769001 
46 S08770000 
44 
44 
48 
48 S08771001 
42 S08774001 
14 S08775000 
2 S08776001 
2 S08777001 
2 S08782101 
2 
2 S08783101 
2 
2 S08784001 
2 
2 S08785001 
2 
2 cnAA7M01 

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
Al -43 2 SUHH/1UU1 E -10 12 
Al -48 2 S08872001 E -20 12 
A 1 - 100 2 S08873001 E - 20-1 12 
A 1 - 105 2 S08876000 E -36 12 
A1 -108 2 S08877001 E -44 14 
A1 -115 2 S08878001 E - 52 14 
A 1 - 116 4 S08879001 E - 55 14 
A 1 - 120 4 S08880001 E - 56 14 
A 1 - 124 4 S08881101 E -62 14 
A 1 - 128 4 S08889101 F - 1 16 
A 1 - 138 4 S08890001 F - 1-1 16 
A 1 -139 4 S08891001 F -5 16 
C -3 8 S08892001 F -8 16 
C -4 8 S08895001 F - 10-1 16 
C -6 8 S08895002 F - 10-2 16 
C - 6-1 8 S08895003 F -10-3 16 
C -6-2 8 S08896101 F - 11 16 
C -8 8 S08897001 F - 11-1 16 
C -9 8 S08898000 F - 13 16 
C - 11 8 S08899001 F -14 16 
C - 16 8 S08900000 F -16 16 
C - 16-1 8 S08903000 F -17 16 
C - 16-2 8 S08904000 F -20 16 
C - 23 8 S08906001 G - 1 18 
C -24 8 S08910001 G -5 18 
C - 25 8 S08911000 G -8 18 
C - 31 8 S08912001 G -10 18 
C - 31 8 S08914001 G -16 18 
22 - 1 48 S08915001 G -19 18 
C -35 8 S08916001 G - 21 18 
C -42 8 S08917000 G - 22 18 
C -44 8 S08918001 G -25 18 
C -46 8 S08919001 G -28 18 
C -48 8 S08920001 G - 29 18 
C -49 8 S08921101 G - 31 18 
G -23 18 S08923101 J - 1 22 
C - 51 8 S08926101 J -4 22 
C - 53 8 S08927001 J -10 22 
C - 55 8 S08928001 J - 15 22 
B - 1 6 S08929001 J - 15-1 22 
B - 1-1 6 S08930001 J - 15-2 22 
B -3 6 S08931001 J -19 22 
B -4 6 S08932000 J -20 22 
B - 4-1 6 S08933001 J -24 22 
B -4-2 6 S08935001 H - 1 20 
B -6 6 S08936201 H -3 20 
D -6 10 S08937101 H -3-4 20 
D - 12 10 S08939100 H -3-6 20 
G -7 18 S08940000 H -6 20 
K1 -49 24 S08943000 H -12 20 
K2 -49 28 S08944001 H -13 20 
D -14 10 S08945001 H -16 20 
D -18 10 S08946000 H -18 20 
D -28 10 S08947001 H -19 20 
D -30 10 S08948001 H -22 20 
D - 31 10 S08951001 H -26 20 
D - 40-1-1 10 S08953001 H -37 20 
D - 40-2-1 10 S08955001 H -32 20 
D -40-1-3 10 S08956000 H -34 20 
D -40-2-3 10 S08957001 H -35 20 
D - 40-1-6 10 S08958001 H -40 20 
D - 40-2-6 10 S08961101 Kl - 1 24 
D - 40-1-8 10 K2 - 1 28 
D -40-2-8 10 S08962109 K1 -6 24 
E -8 12 K2 -6 28 

-57-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

*s l/1 NDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/IN DICE 

CODE REF.NO. 
se~~~3001 Kl - 10 

K2 -10 
S08967001 F -19 
S08969101 K1 - 40 

K2 -40 
S08970001 K1 - 91 

K2 -43 
K2 - 91 

S08971201 K1 -45 
K2 -45 

S08973101 Kl -45-2 
K2 -45-2 

S08976001 Kl -so 
K2 -50 

S08977001 K1 - 54 
K2 -54 

S08978001 K1 -57 
K2 - 57 

S08979001 K2 -60 
S08980001 K2 - 61 
S08981001 K1 -68 

K2 -68 
S08982001 K1 -70 

K2 - 70 
S08983001 K1 -72 

K2 -72 
S08984001 22 -128 
S08985001 K2 -78 
S08986001 K2 -80 
S08987001 K1 - 104 

K2 - 81 
K2 -104 

S08988001 K2 -85 
S08989001 K1 -87 

K2 -87 
S08992001 K1 -102 

K2 -102 
S08993101 K1 -108 

K2 -108 
S08994001 K1 - 111 

K2 - 111 
S08995001 K1 -116 

K2 - 116 
S09001101 22 -36 
S09002009 22 -43 
S09043000 N1 -3 

N2 -3 
S09120001 C - 16-3 
S09121001 C - 41 
S09123101 A1 -34 
S09124001 C -38 
S09125001 H -45 
S09251001 G - 31-1 
S09316000 H -42 
S09637001 Q -1-1-12 
S10243000 L -29 
S10656001 J - 1-1 
S10657001 K1 -45-1 

K2 -45-1 
S10696027 A1 -154 
S10696028 A1 - 154 
S10696029 A1 - 154 
S10696030 A1 -154 
S10696031 A1 - 154 
S10696032 A1 -154 

Page 
-24 
28 
16 
24 
28 
24 
28 
30 
24 
28 
24 
28 
24 
28 
24 
28 
24 
28 
28 
28 
24 
28 
24 
28 
24 
28 
48 
28 
30 
26 
30 
30 
30 
24 
30 
26 
30 
26 
30 
26 
30 
26 
30 
48 
48 
34 
38 
8 
8 
2 
8 
20 
18 
20 
44 
32 
22 
24 
28 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

CODE REF.NO. 
--sl ·---':.'-'3 Al - 154 
S10696034 A1 -154 
S10696035 A1 -154 
S10696036 A1 -154 
S10696037 Al -154 
S10696038 A1 - 154 
S11560001 22 -106 
S11561001 22 - 106-1 
S11562001 22 - 106-2 
S13385001 C -39 
S13714001 22 - 112 
S13715001 22 - 112-1 
S13716001 22 - 112-2 
S13717001 22 - 112-2-1 
S13718001 22 -112-2-2 
S13719001 22 - 112-2-3 
S13720001 22 - 112-2-4 
S13721001 22 - 112-2-5 
S13809001 J -6 
S14085011 L - 25 
S14621001 C - 1-2 
S14622001 F - 1-2 
S14623001 F - 11-2 
S16249001 E - 75 
S16385001 N1 - 51 

N2 - 51 
S16498001 E - 1-1 
S18530001 K1 -94 

K2 -94 
S18532001 K1 -96 

K2 -96 
S18534001 K1 -98 

K2 -98 
S18535001 K1 -100 

K2 -100 
S21352001 R - 2-1 
S21353001 R - 2-2 
S21813001 A1 - 31 
S21814001 A1 -33 
S21815001 A1 -36 
S21816001 A1 - 41-1 
S21817001 A2 - 41-2 
S21821009 C - 1 
S21822009 C - 1-1 
S21829001 D - 1 
S21830001 D -2 
S21862001 A2 -155 
S21863001 A2 -156 
S21864001 A2 - 159 
S21865001 A2 - 160 
S21866001 G - 12 
S21867001 L - 1 
S21868101 L -3 
S21871101 L -4 
S21872101 L -6 
S21873001 L -8 
S21874000 L -9 
S21875001 L -10 
S21876001 L -12 
S21877001 L -14 
S21878001 K1 - 11 

K2 -11 
S21879001 K1 -27 

K2 -27 
C::?1AA0QQ1 K1 - 28 

-58-

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
4 -S21880001 K2 - LH LH 
4 S21881001 K1 - 29 24 
4 K2 -29 28 
4 S21882001 K1 -30 24 
4 K2 -30 28 
4 S21883001 K1 -31 24 
so K2 - 31 28 
so S21884001 K1 - 120 26 
so K2 -120 30 
8 S21885001 K1 - 122 26 
so K2 - 122 30 
so S21886001 K1 -124 26 
so K2 - 124 30 
so S21887001 Kl - 125 26 
so K2 -125 30 
so S21888001 K1 - 128 26 
50 K2 -128 30 
so S21891001 K1 -129 26 
22 K2 - 129 30 
32 S21893001 K1 - 131 26 
8 K2 - 131 30 
16 S21894001 K 1 - 134 26 
16 K2 -134 30 
14 S21895001 N1 - 1 34 
34 S21896001 N1 - 1-1 34 
38 S21897000 N 1 - 1-2 34 
12 S21898001 N1 - 1-3 34 
24 S21899000 Q - 1-1-2-2 44 
30 N 1 - 1-5 34 
26 S21900001 N1 - 1-7 34 
30 N2 -83 40 
26 S21901001 N1 - 2 34 
30 S21902001 N1 -6 34 
26 N2 -6 38 
30 S21903001 N1 - 10 34 
46 N2 -10 38 
46 S21904001 N1 - 13 34 
2 N2 -13 38 
2 S21905001 N1 - 14 34 
2 N2 - 14 38 
2 S21906001 N1 -16 34 
6 N2 -16 38 
8 S21907001 N1 - 17 34 
8 N2 -17 38 
10 S21908001 N1 - 19 34 
10 N2 -19 38 
6 S21909001 N1 - 20 34 
6 N1 -52 36 
6 N2 -20 38 
6 N2 -52 38 
18 S21910001 N1 - 22 34 
32 N2 -22 38 
32 S21911001 N1 -23 34 
32 N2 -23 38 
32 S21912000 N1 -25 34 
32 N2 -25 38 
32 S21913001 N1 -26 34 
32 N2 -26 38 
32 S21914001 N1 -29 34 
32 N2 -29 38 
24 S21915001 N1 -30 34 
28 N2 -30 38 
24 S21916001 N1 -31 34 
28 N2 -31 38 
24 c::,1q11nn1 N1 -12 34 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. 
S21917001 N2 -jL 

S21918001 N1 -33 
N2 -33 

S21919001 N1 -34 
N2 -34 

S21920001 N1 - 35 
N2 -35 

S21921001 N1 -36 
N2 -36 

S21922001 N1 -37 
N2 -37 

S21923001 Nl -39 
N2 -39 

S21924001 Nl - 41 
N2 -41 

S21925001 N1 -43 
N2 -43 

S21926001 Nl -44 
N2 -44 

S21927001 Nl -47 
N2 -47 

S21928001 Nl - 50 
N2 -50 

S21932001 Nl - 54 
N2 -54 

S21933001 Nl - 57 
N2 -57 

S21934001 Nl -59 
N2 -59 

S21935001 Nl - 61 
N2 -61 

S21937001 N1 -65 
N2 -65 

S21938001 N1 -67 
N2 -67 

S21940101 Nl - 74 
N2 -74 

S21941001 M -3 
S21942001 22 - 26-2 
S21943001 22 - 120 
S21946101 Q - 1-1 
S21947001 Q - 1-1-1 
S21948101 Q - 1-1-2 
S21949101 Q - 1-1-2-1 
S21950009 Q - 1-1-3 
S21951001 Q - 1-1-3-1 
S21952101 Q - 1-2 
S21953001 Q - 1-1-11 
S21954001 Q -1-1-15 
S21955001 Q - 1-1-16 
S21959001 A1 -119 
S21960001 A2 - 14-2 
S21962001 J -26 
S21963001 K2 -118 
S21964001 p - 1 
S21965001 p -4 
S21966001 p -6 
S21967001 p -8 
S21968001 p -9 
S21969001 p -13 
S21970001 p -15 
S21971001 p -17 
S21972001 p -19 
S21974001 p - 21 
s2197,:;nn1 p -22 

Page 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
34 
38 
36 
38 
36 
38 
36 
38 
36 
38 
36 
40 
36 
40 
36 
40 
32 
48 
48 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
44 
4 
6 
22 
30 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 

CODE REF.NO. 
S21~//UUl p -24 
S21978000 p -28 
S21979001 p -29 
S21980001 p -30 
S21981001 p - 32 
S21982101 p -34 
S21983001 p - 35 
S21984001 p - 36 
S21985001 p -37 
S21986001 p -39 
S21987001 p - 41 
S21988001 p -43 
S23359001 E - 22 

E - 27 
S23660000 L -24 
S24021000 L -28 
S25099001 22 -29 
S28438001 Kl -138 

K2 -138 
S28468001 R -2 
S28469000 R - 3-2 
S28596001 R - 1-1 
S28597000 R - 1-3 
S28598000 R - 1-3-1 
S28599000 R - 1-3-2 

N2 -81-2 
S28600001 R - 1-5 
S28670000 N2 - 81 
S28671000 N2 - 81-1 
S28674000 N2 -85 
S28675000 N2 -86 
S28676000 N2 -86-1 
S28677000 N2 -88 
S28678001 N2 -80 
S28680001 R - 7-1-1 
S28681001 R - 1 
S28682001 R -7 
S28683001 R - 7-1 
S28685000 R - 7-3 
S28686000 R - 7-4 
S28744000 L -26 
S28759001 N1 -63 

N2 -63 
S28760001 N1 - 71 

N2 - 71 
S28798001 D - 32-1 
S28800001 D -32-2 
S28801001 D - 32-3 
S28821000 Q -1-1-2-5 
S28897001 L -20 
S28898001 L - 21 
S28899001 L -23 
S28902000 L -27 
S29854009 22 -90 
S29855009 23 -91 
S30086001 C -16-4 
S30564000 K1 -17 

K2 -17 
S30565001 K1 -26 

K2 -26 
S30565002 Kl - 23 

K2 - 23 
S30565003 Kl - 21 

K2 - 21 
K2 - 25 

-59-

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
42 S::!nc1::c:m4 Kl -zz 24 
42 K2 - 22 28 
42 S31012001 D -19 10 
42 S31013001 D -20 10 
42 0A1501406 22 - 90-7-5 so 
42 23 - 91-8-5 52 
42 23 - 91-9-5 52 
42 0A1503006 22 -90-7-4 so 
42 22 -90-12-2 so 
42 23 - 91-8-4 52 
42 23 -91-9-4 52 
42 23 -91-16-2 52 
12 014060632 22 -90-16 so 
12 23 -91-20 52 
32 014680422 C - 54 8 
32 G -13 18 
48 J -23 22 
26 p -5 42 
30 p -12 42 
46 p - 20 42 
46 Kl -5 24 
46 Kl - 71 24 
46 Kl - 117 26 
46 Kl -126 26 
46 Kl -130 26 
40 K2 -5 28 
46 K2 - 71 28 
40 K2 -117 30 
40 K2 -126 30 
40 K2 -130 30 
40 014680622 C -43 8 
40 C -45 8 
40 G - 17 18 
40 H -17 20 
46 J - 1-1-1 22 
46 M -4 32 
46 014710522 Q - 1-1-17 44 
46 014760622 C - 15 8 
46 C -18 8 
46 D -26 10 
32 N1 -8 34 
36 N2 -8 38 
40 014770622 C -2 8 
36 C -5 8 
40 C -7 8 
10 C - 13 8 
10 C - 50-1 8 
10 E -46-1 14 
44 F -9 16 
32 F -12 16 
32 F -15 16 
32 G -20 18 
32 G - 24-1 18 
so H -2 20 
52 J - 13-1 22 
8 J -16 22 
24 K1 - 45-1-1 24 
28 K2 - 45-1-1 28 
24 N1 - 12 34 
28 N2 -12 38 
24 014780622 E -43 14 
28 F -2 16 
24 017711612 D - 15 10 
28 017781412 E -65 14 
?A H -4 20 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~~ I/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. 
Ul~'.:'~QRJJ Al - 13 
018061222 R - 1-2 
018061631 Q - 1-1-7 
018062022 N1 -4 

N2 -4 
018081622 A1 -140 
018300622 p - 31 
018400832 Q - 1-1-4 
018401422 p - 25 

K1 - 45-2-1 
K2 - 45-2-1 

018501022 p -16 
018501222 N1 -5 
018505022 R - 1-4 
018680822 p - 18 

K1 -97 
K2 -97 

018681022 C -36 
C - 52 
L -5 
N1 -28 
N2 -28 

018681032 L -22 
018771432 D -10 

E -7 
E -48 
E - 52-2 
E - 55-1 
F -7 
G -2 
G - 11 
J -5 
K1 -47 
K1 - 55 
K2 -47 
K2 - 55 

021080106 Q -1-3 
22 -34 
22 - 106-6 

021080302 Q - 1-1-2-3 
Q - 1-1-10 
Q · 1-7 
R - 1-6 
N1 - 1-4 
N2 -84 

021400102 p -27 
021400106 22 -23 
021500106 22 -90-4-2 

22 - 90-7-3 
22 - 90-12-3 
22 -125 
23 -91-4-2 
23 -91-8-3 
23 -91-9-3 
23 -91-13-3 
23 -91-16-3 

025030335 M - 1-4 
025050236 22 -123 
025080232 Q - 1-1-2-4 

N1 - 1-6 
025080236 Q - 1-5 

22 -32 
025080336 22 - 106-4 
025350236 N1 -55 

N2 - r:;r:; 

Page CODE REF.NO. 
2 0253:,u.:S32 H - 3-2 
46 025770232 E -64 
44 028050246 22 -90-7-2 
34 22 - 124 
38 23 - 91-8-2 
4 23 -91-9-2 
42 028080242 Q - 1-4 
44 22 -33 
42 22 - 106-5 
24 031452206 23 -91-13-4 
28 032422505 R - 7-2 
42 032461606 22 -106-7 
34 047200642 B - 1-2 
46 047201640 B - 7-1 
42 047502242 E - 61 
26 048020342 D - 40-1-5 
30 D - 40-2-5 
8 048030342 K1 - 123 
8 K2 - 123 
32 048040342 E -9 
34 Q - 1-1-13 
38 048050342 p -3 
32 048150143 E - 1-12 
10 060630312 C -56 
12 060660416 K1 - 112 
14 K2 -112 
14 060670512 L - 15 
14 060670612 N1 -48 
16 N2 -48 
18 060680512 E -76 
18 p -42 
22 K1 - 121 
24 K2 - 119 
24 K2 -121 
28 N1 -72 
28 N2 -72 
44 060680712 D -5 
48 A 1 - 106 
so K1 -41 
44 K1 -95 
44 K2 -41 
44 K2 -62 
46 K2 -79 
34 K2 -95 
40 N1 -46 
42 N1 -58 
48 N1 -62 
so N1 -64 
so N2 -46 
so N2 -58 
48 N2 -62 
52 N2 -64 
52 22 -37 
52 060681612 A1 -45 
52 062020805 N1 -60 
52 N2 -60 
32 062301616 N1 -66 
48 N2 -66 
44 062303012 N2 -87 
34 062401406 22 -24 
44 062501006 22 - 122 
48 23 - 91-13-2 
so 062501406 22 -90-4-1 
36 23 -91-4-1 
38 0621.30412 L -13 

-60-

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
LU 062630412 p -TI 42 
14 K1 -88 24 
so K2 -88 30 
48 062630612 G -30 18 
52 062660412 G -4 18 
52 062660512 D - 40-1-7 10 
44 D - 40-2-7 10 
48 E - 1-8 12 
so p -38 42 
52 062660712 E - 52-1 14 
46 062670512 K1 -99 26 
so K1 -109 26 
6 K1 -132 26 
6 K2 -99 30 
14 K2 -109 30 
10 K2 -132 30 
10 062670612 C - 21 8 
26 H -8 20 
30 H -10 20 
12 H -14 20 
44 H -20 20 
42 H -23 20 
12 H - 41 20 
8 H - 51 20 
26 Q - 1-1-3-3 44 
30 Q - 1-1-6 44 
32 Q - 1-1-9 44 
34 A1 -136 4 
38 K1 -69 24 
14 K2 -69 28 
42 062670812 B -5 6 
26 B -8 6 
30 D -33 10 
30 E -19 12 
36 F - 25 16 
40 H -3-3 20 
10 L - 11 32 
2 062671012 H -3-8 20 

24 Q - 1-1-3-2 44 
24 062680512 p -7 42 
28 N1 -7 34 
28 N2 -7 38 
30 062680612 F -4 16 
30 p -23 42 
34 A1 -47 2 
36 K1 -92 24 
36 K2 -44 28 
36 K2 -92 30 
38 062680663 Q -1-1-3-5 44 
38 N1 -70 36 
40 N2 -70 40 
40 062680712 L -17 32 
48 L -30 32 
2 p -45 42 

36 N1 -76 36 
38 N2 -76 40 
36 062680812 C -37 8 
40 H -33 20 
40 H -43 20 
48 A1 -28 2 
48 A1 - 101 2 
52 K1 -2 24 
so K1 -74 24 
52 K2 -2 28 
32 K2 -74 28 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~5 I/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. 
UblbH1012 E - 31 

E - 35 
J - 27 
A1 -4 
Al - 111 
A2 - 146 
K1 -7 
K1 -58 
K2 - 7 
K2 -58 

062681212 K1 - 32 
K2 - 32 

062681412 D - 29 
J - 25 
A1 - 51 

062681612 A1 - 16-1 
A2 - 16-2 

062710812 A2 - 157 
A2 - 161 
22 - 57 

062711012 C - 10 
062711212 M -2 
062780812 H -46 
072600000 F -22 
076000600 M - 1-3 
081003670 E -12 
081007670 J - 21 
081014670 A1 -6 
081032870 F - 18 
081044070 H -36 
100025002 E - 1-17 
100032004 Al -32 
100064005 C - 16-4-1 

D - 40-1-2 
D - 40-2-2 

100251001 E -5 
100294002 E - 59 
100644005 L -2 

K1 -135 
K2 -135 

100645003 E -30 
H -44 
p -26 
K1 - 59 

100666002 22 - 106-3 
101118001 R -4 
101482001 J -3 
101572101 22 -4 
101706001 E -40 

A1 -104-1 
102424004 22 -44 
102630001 C -22 

Q - 1-1-14 
102836004 p -40 
102843004 A1 -20 

A1 -37 
103810002 K1 -137 

K2 -137 
104449009 Al - 21 
104450109 A1 -22 

A1 -130 
104464001 C -12 
104521002 N1 - 11 

N2 - 11 
1os161nn4 K1 - 110 

Page CODE REF.NO. 
12 10-slbl004 Kl - 110 
12 105234003 Al -52 
22 A1 -112 
2 105237002 L -7 
2 105343001 Z2 - 13 
6 105955002 Nl - 27 
24 N2 -27 
24 106568003 N1 -38 
28 N2 -38 
28 107153001 C -17 
24 107231002 N1 -24 
28 N2 -24 
10 107272002 E -45 
22 107407003 A 1 - 109 
2 Al -117 
2 Al -121 
6 107419002 N1 -45 
6 N2 - 45 
6 107779001 Z2 -14 

48 107780001 Z2 -21 
8 108520009 Al -25 
32 109203001 E -60 
20 A1 -142 
16 109763002 p - 11 
32 110140001 N1 - 18 
12 N2 -18 
22 110161006 D -16 
2 G -27 
16 J -8 
20 110167001 R - 1-7 
12 110168001 R - 1-8 
2 110197001 J - 22 
8 110641002 A 1 - 141 
10 110704001 G -3 
10 110793001 D -7 
12 110813001 K1 -12 
14 K2 -12 
32 110832009 K1 - 14 
26 K2 -14 
30 112299001 Z2 - 130 
12 112300001 22 -129 
20 112301001 Z2 - 131 
42 112351001 H -27 
24 112359001 H -30 
50 H -38 
46 112364001 H -24 
22 112467002 H - 3-11 
48 112743001 H - 7 
12 112754001 H - 53 
2 113431002 E - 50 

48 114294001 F - 21 
8 114985001 A1 -46 
44 116016001 Z2 -25 
42 116662003 Z2 -58 
2 117143003 N1 -21 
2 N1 -42 
26 N1 - 53 
30 N2 -21 
2 N2 -42 
2 N2 -53 
4 117466000 Z2 -18 
8 117516001 A 1 - 118 
34 A 1 - 122 
38 117517003 E - 1-16 
2,; 117Q~4nna A1 - 18 

-61 -

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
jU 118C~~~0l Z2 -l7 48 
2 118735002 p - 10 42 
2 118770001 H - 11 20 
32 118837001 Z2 -5 48 
48 118853001 C -14 8 
34 N1 -9 34 
38 N2 -9 38 
34 120990001 G - 31-1-1 18 
38 122991001 Z2 - 91 48 
8 123185001 A1 -39 2 
34 126863001 Z2 -90-10 50 
38 23 -91-12 52 
14 138843001 22 -90-15 50 
2 23 -91-19 52 
4 140063001 A1 - 107 2 
4 140165001 E - 1-3 12 
34 140176001 E - 1-15 12 
38 140205001 E -47 14 
48 140207001 E - 21 12 
48 140209001 E - 23 12 
2 140210001 E -24 12 
14 140217001 E - 28 12 
4 140313001 G - 31-2 18 

42 140326009 E -4 12 
34 140327001 E -14 12 
38 G -9 18 
10 140407001 D -22 10 
18 140678000 R - 2-3 46 
22 140759000 Z2 -41 48 
46 141183000 A1 - 103 2 
46 141208001 D -23 10 
22 141728001 D - 21 10 
4 142268001 Q - 1-1-8 44 
18 142274009 A1 -49 2 
10 142359001 H -5 20 
24 142721001 Z2 -8 48 
28 142998101 Z2 - 90-13 50 
24 142999101 Z3 -91-17 52 
28 143311001 F -23 16 
48 143312000 F -24 16 
48 143325001 D -3 10 
48 143522000 Q - 1-1-3-6 44 
20 143564001 E -49 14 
20 143565001 E - 51 14 
20 143566001 Z2 - 15 48 
20 143602001 K1 -42 24 
20 K2 -42 28 
20 144053001 E - 1-9 12 
20 144055001 E - 1-10 12 
14 144075001 N1 -56 36 
16 N2 - 56 38 
2 144103009 K1 -15 24 

48 K2 - 15 28 
48 144104001 K1 -18 24 
34 K2 -18 28 
34 144110001 K1 - 19 24 
36 K2 -19 28 
38 144224001 Z2 -42 48 
38 144504001 K1 -105 26 
38 K2 -82 30 
48 K2 - 105 30 
4 144505000 K1 - 106 26 
4 K2 -83 30 
12 K2 -106 30 
2 14451,;nn1 K1 -127 26 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~S I/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/IN DICE 

CODE REF.NO. 
111111:;./h(I~, Kl -133 

K2 -127 
K2 -133 

144619000 H - 3-1 
144622001 H -3-5 
144875001 H - 3-9 
144876001 H - 3-10 
145277105 22 - 20 
145446001 K1 -16 

K2 -16 
145472001 D -24 
145663001 E - 1-2 
145688000 C -20 
145737001 H - 21 
146049001 22 -7 
146254001 Q - 1-6 
146315000 A1 -125 
146401001 E - 1-4 
146402001 E - 1-5 
146403001 E - 1-6 
146404001 E - 1-7 
146427001 C - 30-1 

C - 30-1 
K2 -86 

146457001 A1 -135 
146522101 D -4 
146528102 E - 1 
146529001 E - 1-11 
146530001 E - 1-13 
146531001 E - 1-14 
146532001 E -2 
146533001 E -6 
146538001 E -13 
146539000 E -15 
146540000 E -16 
146544000 E - 20-2 
146547000 E -41 

J -17 
146548101 E -42 
146554001 E -25 
146555001 E -26 
146556001 E -53 
146559001 E -57 
146560101 E -58 
146563001 E -63 
146586009 A1 -50 

A1 - 110 
Al - 129 

146624101 G -18 
146741000 E -39 
146924000 K1 -96-1 

K2 -96-1 
146930001 K1 -136 

K2 -136 
147318000 E -3 
147363000 H -48 
147527000 H -3-7 
147528100 H - 3-12 
147529000 H -3-13 
147893009 22 -22 
147919001 22 -35 
148084001 Al -30 
148196000 J - 11 
148197000 J -12 
1MM2c.nn1 G - 1-1 

Page CODE 
26 14842!>UU1 
30 148834001 
30 
20 
20 148847001 
20 
20 
48 
24 149247001 
28 149547000 
10 
12 150106003 
8 
20 150145009 
48 
44 150172003 
4 
12 150174000 
12 
12 150179002 
12 
8 
8 150180001 
30 
4 150182000 
10 
12 150185009 
12 
12 150188009 
12 150191002 
12 
12 150206002 
12 
12 150335001 
12 150644009 
12 150645009 
12 
22 151059001 
12 151429001 
12 151927001 
12 153222001 
14 
14 153484001 
14 153675001 
14 153734001 
2 154125001 
2 154596000 
4 154841009 
18 
12 154886001 
26 154943001 
30 154945001 
26 154956001 
30 154957001 
12 154965001 
20 
20 
20 
20 
48 155144001 
48 155145000 
2 155151000 
22 155162001 
22 
18 1ss175nn1 

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

G - 18-1 HS 15517bUU1 E -b7 14 
E - 54 14 155177100 E -32 12 
J - 15-3 22 155178001 E -33 12 
J -18 22 155220000 D -8 10 
G - 26 18 K1 -48 24 
J -7 22 K2 -48 28 
A2 -158 6 155282101 H - 29 20 
A2 -162 6 155294100 H -49 20 
22 - 26-1 48 155295001 H -SO 20 
L -16 32 155510001 K1 -107 26 
p -44 42 K2 -84 30 
22 -90-4 50 K2 -107 30 
23 -91-4 52 155539000 C -47 8 
22 - 90-12 50 D -13 10 
23 - 91-16 52 G -6 18 
22 -90-3 50 K1 - 53 24 
23 -91-3 52 K2 - 53 28 
22 -90-5 50 156112003 22 -90-1 so 
23 - 91-5 52 23 - 91-1 52 
22 -90-7-1 50 156309001 22 -12 48 
23 - 91-8-1 52 156887001 A2 - 29 6 
23 - 91-9-1 52 156937001 A2 - 147 6 
22 -90-8 so 157840000 H -15 20 
23 -91-10 52 159150009 A1 -7 2 
22 - 90-9 so 159476000 H - 25 20 
23 -91-11 52 H -28 20 
22 - 90-12-1 50 H - 31 20 
23 -91-16-1 52 H -39 20 
23 - 91-13-1 52 159574101 K1 -13 24 
22 - 90-2-2 50 K2 - 13 28 
23 -91-2-2 52 159874000 R -7-1-3 46 
22 -90-2-1 50 N2 -86-4 40 
23 -91-2-1 52 159908001 Nl -15 34 
22 - 10 48 N2 -15 38 
K2 -3 28 181969003 A1 - 104 2 
K1 -4 24 183796201 Q - 1 44 
K2 -4 28 211528001 M - 1-8 32 
A1 -137 4 211964001 22 - 31 48 
H -9 20 215082001 M - 1-13 32 
H - 52 20 215083001 M - 1-5 32 
Nl -40 34 216410003 M - 1-15 32 
N2 -40 38 216870001 M - 1-12 32 
E - 11 12 219558000 M - 1-6-2 32 
A1 -44 2 220077001 Q - 1-1-3-7 44 
F -3 16 226391001 M - 1-16 32 
22 -2 48 230100001 M - 1-10 32 
D -27 10 233193001 N1 - 73 36 
Al - 23 2 N2 - 73 40 
A2 -24 6 234141001 M - 1-1 32 
F -6 16 234143001 M - 1-2 32 
B -7 6 234144001 M - 1-6 32 
B - 7-2 6 234145001 M - 1-6-1 32 
D -9 10 234146001 M - 1-7 32 
D - 11 10 234153001 M - 1-11 32 
E -70 14 234154002 M - 1-14 32 
K1 - 101 26 415006002 N2 -82 40 
K1 -103 26 525907000 N1 - 75 36 
K2 -101 30 N2 -75 40 
K2 - 103 30 575456001 B -2 6 
E - 17 12 
E -18 12 
E -29 12 
K1 -56 24 
K2 -56 28 
E - hh 14 

-62-



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J~-':l"'J°'Y/J 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

•• •• 77":f-J:M&:ttatt 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

9"467 ~~/Mmfrffiill&mfi$ l Tel 1 ffi l ~ TELC052)824-2392fft) 

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprime au Japon/Impreso en Jap6n 118-276•277 
195276-101 
1994, 03 




